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Wsuń złożony wysokowydajny filtr kompozytowy z warstwą węglową do urządzenia, a następnie zainstaluj z powrotem magnetyczną 
obudowę. Po wymianie zespołu filtra na nowy podłącz zasilanie i uruchom urządzenie. Krótko naciśnij przycisk przełączania informacji na 
urządzeniu, aby wybrać interfejs żywotności nowego filtra. Następnie jednocześnie wciśnij na 5 sekund przycisk zasilania i wyboru informacji, 
aż na ekranie pojawi się informacja, że żywotność filtra została zresetowana.

Uwaga:
Jeśli po podłączeniu zasilania na wyświetlaczu widnieje „ ”, to znaczy, że filtr został zainstalowany 
niepoprawnie. Ponownie zainstaluj filtr.

Żywotność 
wysokowydajnego filtra 

kompozytowego

Ukończono regenerację 
wydajnego filtru 
kompozytowego

Trwałość warstwy 
węglowej

Ukończono regenerację 
warstwy węglowej

Resetowanie żywotności filtra
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W poniższej tabeli opisano działania zaradcze w przypadku wadliwego działania urządzenia.

Usterka Możliwe przyczyny Rozwiązania

Urządzenie się nie włącza.

Nie podłączono zasilania lub obie strony ładowarki nie są 
poprawnie podłączone.

Sprawdź, czy przewód zasilający jest podłączony do gniazdka. Przed użyciem sprawdź, 
czy wtyczka zasilająca jest prawidłowo włożona.

Brak zasilania w gnieździe. Użyj innego gniazda zasilania.

Urządzenie jest uszkodzone. Skontaktuj się z działem serwisu posprzedażnego w sprawie przeglądu.

Wydobywanie się 
nieprzyjemnego zapachu z 
oczyszczacza powietrza po 
jego uruchomieniu.

Oczyszczacz powietrza jest wyposażony w filtr rozkładający 
formaldehyd. Po rozpakowaniu i wystawieniu na działanie 
powietrza, składniki tego filtra osiągają optymalny poziom 
aktywacji i w wyniku tego procesu może pojawić się słaby 
„szpitalny” zapach. Jest to normalne zjawisko występujące 
podczas aktywacji składników i nie oznacza ono wadliwego 
działania produktu ani emisji szkodliwych gazów.

Po rozpakowaniu umieść filtr w przewiewnym miejscu. Zalecane jest włączenie „Trybu 
zwierzęcego” (na maksymalnej prędkości przepływu powietrza) i uruchomienie 
oczyszczacza na 3-5 godzin przy lekko otwartych oknach i drzwiach, aby zwiększyć 
wymianę powietrza między wnętrzem a dworem. Zapach ten będzie zanikał i całkowicie 
zaniknie w ciągu tygodnia bez jakichkolwiek specjalnych działań ze strony użytkownika.

Urządzenie wchłonęło za dużo zanieczyszczeń gazowych. Wymień filtr lub umieść go w dobrze wentylowanym miejscu, aby się przewietrzył.

Filtr jest wilgotny. Osusz filtr powietrzem i używaj produktu w suchym środowisku.

Skończył się okres żywotności filtra. Wymień filtr i zresetuj jego okres żywotności.

Urządzenie wydaje 
nietypowe odgłosy.

Urządzenie nie jest ustawione stabilnie. Ustaw urządzenie na stabilnej powierzchni.

Jeśli po wykluczeniu powyższych możliwości problem się utrzymuje, skontaktuj się z działem obsługi posprzedażowej w celu dokonania przeglądu.

Urządzenie cały czas 
informuje o słabej jakości 
powietrza.

Skończył się okres żywotności filtra. Wymień filtr i zresetuj jego okres żywotności.

Niska jakość powietrza na zewnątrz, np. przez surowe warunki 
pogodowe i dym. Zamknij okna i drzwi na czas pracy urządzenia.

W pomieszczeniu znajduje się intensywne źródło zanieczyszczenia, 
na przykład kuchenka albo osoba paląca papierosy, kadzidło, 
perfumy lub alkohol.

Otwórz okna, aby przewietrzyć pomieszczenie.

Jeśli po wykluczeniu powyższych czynników problem się utrzymuje, skontaktuj się z działem obsługi posprzedażowej w celu dokonania przeglądu.

Nie można regulować 
kierunku nawiewu.

Głowica urządzenia nie obraca się płynnie. Sprawdź, czy nic nie blokuje ruchu głowicy urządzenia.

Jeśli po wykluczeniu powyższych możliwości problem się utrzymuje, skontaktuj się z działem obsługi posprzedażowej w celu dokonania przeglądu.

Przypomnienie o 
konieczności wymiany filtra 
nie znika po wymianie.

Nie zresetowano żywotności filtra. Po wymianie filtra zresetuj jego żywotność.
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Dane techniczne

Wszystkie produkty oznaczone tym symbolem stanowią zużyty sprzęt elektryczny i elektroniczny (WEEE zgodnie z dyrektywą 2012/19/UE), którego nie należy mieszać z 
niesortowanymi odpadami domowymi. Chroniąc zdrowie ludzkie i środowisko, zużyty sprzęt elektryczny i elektroniczny należy przekazać do wyznaczonego przez władze lokalne 
punktu zbiórki zajmującego się recyklingiem zużytego sprzętu tego rodzaju. Prawidłowa utylizacja i recykling pomogą zapobiec potencjalnym negatywnym konsekwencjom dla 
środowiska i zdrowia ludzkiego. Celem uzyskania dodatkowych informacji na temat lokalizacji takich punktów zbiórki należy skontaktować się z lokalnymi władzami.

Informacje o WEEE

Model CVF24A Znamionowy prąd zasilania 220 V–240 V  50-60 Hz Moc znamionowa  
(tryb wentylatora) 33 W

Wymiary 380 × 380 × 850 mm Skuteczność usuwania 
bakterii ≥ 99,9% (Staphylococcus epidermidis, Staphylococcus aureus)

Wydajność oczyszczania 
powietrza (CADR)  

(w przypadku cząstek)
≥ 300 m³/godz.

Skumulowana objętość 
oczyszczania (w przypadku 

cząstek)
P4 Skuteczność oczyszczania 

 (w przypadku cząstek) Poziom 1

Wydajność oczyszczania 
powietrza (CADR)  

(w przypadku formaldehydu)
≥ 165 m³/godz.

Skumulowana objętość 
oczyszczania (w przypadku 

formaldehydu)
F4 Skuteczność oczyszczania  

(w przypadku formaldehydu) Poziom 1

Wartości oczyszczania dotyczą pracy urządzenia w trybie Zwierzę domowe przy otwartym górnym i dolnym wylocie powietrza.

Materiał filtracyjny użyty w urządzeniu: przetworzony kompozyt klasy H13, przetworzony węgiel aktywny oraz unikalna gąbka katalityczna, która nie wymaga wymiany. 

Sprawność oczyszczania filtra stopniowo spada z biegiem czasu jego eksploatacji. Ekran LCD urządzenia wskazuje pozostały czas do zużycia filtra i wyświetla powiadomienie o konieczności 
wymiany.

Najczęściej zadawane pytania
Na ekranie jest wyświetlany 
kod / ikona błędu. Skontaktuj się z działem serwisu posprzedażnego w sprawie przeglądu.

Ekran oczyszczacza 
powietrza w czasie 
działania robi się czarny.

Produkt jest narażony na uderzenia, wibracje, potrząsanie lub 
przechylenie o ponad 70° .

Umieść oczyszczacz powietrza na płaskiej i stabilnej powierzchni, po czym uruchom go 
ponownie.

Moduł wyświetlacza produktu jest uszkodzony. Skontaktuj się z działem serwisu posprzedażowego w sprawie naprawy.
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Akumulator LIPO

Zużyty sprzęt elektroniczny oznakowany zgodnie z dyrektywą Unii 
Europejskiej, nie może być umieszczany łącznie z innymi odpadami 
komunalnymi. Podlega on selektywnej zbiórce i recyklingowi w 
wyznaczonych punktach. Zapewniając jego prawidłowe usuwanie, 
zapobiegasz potencjalnym, negatywnym konsekwencjom dla środowiska 
naturalnego i zdrowia ludzkiego. System zbierania zużytego sprzętu 
zgodny jest z lokalnie obowiązującymi przepisami ochrony środowiska 
dotyczącymi usuwania odpadów. Szczegółowe informacje na ten temat 
można uzyskać w urzędzie miejskim, zakładzie oczyszczania lub sklepie, w 
którym produkt został zakupiony.

Produkt spełnia wymagania dyrektyw tzw. Nowego Podejścia Unii 
Europejskiej (UE), dotyczących zagadnień związanych z bezpieczeństwem 
użytkowania, ochroną zdrowia i ochroną środowiska, określających 
zagrożenia, które powinny zostać wykryte i wyeliminowane.

Niniejszy dokument jest tłumaczeniem oryginalnej instrukcji obsługi, 
stworzonej przez producenta.

Produkt należy regularnie konserwować (czyścić) we własnym zakresie 
lub przez wyspecjalizowane punkty serwisowe na koszt i w zakresie 
użytkownika. W przypadku braku informacji o koniecznych akcjach 
konserwacyjnych cyklicznych lub serwisowych w instrukcji obsługi, 
należy regularnie, minimum raz na tydzień oceniać odmienność stanu 
fizycznego produktu od fizycznie nowego produktu. W przypadku wykrycia 
lub stwierdzenia jakiejkolwiek odmienności należy pilnie podjąć kroki 
konserwacyjne (czyszczenie) lub serwisowe. Brak poprawnej konserwacji 
(czyszczenia) i reakcji w chwili wykrycia stanu odmienności może 
doprowadzić do trwałego uszkodzenia produktu. Gwarant nie ponosi 
odpowiedzialności za uszkodzenia wynikające z zaniedbania.

Szczegółowe informacje o warunkach gwarancji dystrybutora /producenta 
dostępne na stronie internetowej https://serwis.innpro.pl/gwarancja

Urządzenie wyposażone jest w akumulator LI ION (litowo-jonowy), który z 
uwagi na swoją fizyczną i chemiczną budowę starzeje się z biegiem czasu 
i użytkowania. Producent określa maksymalny czas pracy urządzenia w 
warunkach laboratoryjnych, gdzie występują optymalne warunki pracy dla 
urządzenia, a sam akumulator jest nowy i w pełni naładowany. Czas pracy 
w rzeczywistości może się różnić od deklarowanego w ofercie i nie jest to 
wada urządzenia a cecha produktu. Aby zachować maksymalną żywotność 
akumulatora, nie zaleca się go rozładowywać do poziomu poniżej 3,18V 
lub 15% ogólnej pojemności. Niższe wartości, jak np. 2,5V dla ogniwa 
uszkadzają je trwale i nie jest to objęte gwarancją. W przypadku zaniechania 
używania akumulatora lub całego urządzenia przez czas dłuższy niż jeden 
miesiąc należy akumulator naładować do 50% i sprawdzać cyklicznie 
co dwa miesiące poziom jego naładowania. Przechowuj akumulator i 
urządzenie w miejscu suchym, z dala od słońca i ujemnych temperatur.

Urządzenie wyposażone jest w akumulator LI PO (litowo-polimerowy), który
z uwagi na swoją fizyczną i chemiczną budowę starzeje się z biegiem czasu
i użytkowania. Producent określa maksymalny czas pracy urządzenia w
warunkach laboratoryjnych, gdzie występują optymalne warunki pracy dla
urządzenia, a sam akumulator jest nowy i w pełni naładowany. Czas pracy
w rzeczywistości może się różnić od deklarowanego w ofercie i nie jest to
wada urządzenia a cecha produktu. Aby zachować maksymalną żywotność
akumulatora, nie zaleca się go rozładowywać do poziomu poniżej 3,5V lub
5% ogólnej pojemności. Niższe wartości, jak np 3,2V dla ogniwa uszkadzają
je trwale i nie jest to objęte gwarancją. W przypadku zaniechania używania
akumulatora lub całego urządzenia przez czas dłuższy niż jeden miesiąc
należy akumulator naładować do 50% i sprawdzać cyklicznie co dwa 
miesiące poziom jego naładowania. Przechowuj akumulator i urządzenie w 
miejscu suchym, z dala od słońca i ujemnych temperatur.
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LÄS ALLA INSTRUKTIONER INNAN ANVÄNDNING (AV APPARATEN). Underlåtenhet att följa varningar och instruktioner kan leda 
till elektriska stötar, brand och/eller allvarliga personskador.

Varning
•	 Denna apparat kan användas av barn från 8 år och uppåt under uppsikt.
•	 Denna apparat kan användas av personer med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental förmåga eller bristande erfarenhet och kunskap, 

under förutsättning att de har använt den under överinseende eller fått instruktioner om hur apparaten ska användas på ett säkert sätt och 
förstår de relaterade riskerna. 

•	 Renaren är ingen leksak. Barn får inte leka med eller använda denna produkt. Var försiktig när du använder renaren nära barn. Låt inte 
barn rengöra eller underhålla renaren om de inte övervakas av en förälder eller vårdnadshavare.

•	 Använd inte renaren utomhus eller på våta ytor. Använd endast renaren på torra ytor inomhus. Rör inte vid kontakten eller någon del av 
produkten med våta händer. 

•	 För att minska risken för brand, se till att nätsladden och produkten hålls borta från värmekällor eller direkt solljus.
•	 Säkerställ att enheten är avstängd och urkopplad när den inte används under längre perioder samt innan du utför något underhåll eller 

reparationer.
•	 För att minska risken för brand, explosion eller personskada, säkerställ att sladden och litiumbatteriet är oskadade före användning. 

Använd inte apparaten om nätsladden och litiumbatteriet är skadade.
•	 Om nätsladden är skadad måste den bytas ut av tillverkaren, dess serviceavdelning eller personer med liknande kvalifikationer för att 

undvika fara.
•	 Sträck inte kabeln och utsätt den inte för påfrestningar. Dra inte ur kontakten genom att dra i kabeln. För att dra ur kontakten, ta tag i 

kontakten, inte i kabeln. Använd inte förlängningskabel.
•	 Dra inte kabeln under produkten. Denna produkt får inte placeras direkt under ett uttag.
•	 Undvik brännskador genom att inte låta bar hud komma i kontakt med produktens värmekomponenter. 
•	 Fläktarna kan användas i tropiska klimat.
•	 Håll brännbara material, t.ex. textilier och gardiner, på avstånd från produktens uttag.
•	 Den här apparaten innehåller en UV-C-sändare.
•	 Oavsiktlig användning av apparaten eller skador på höljet kan leda till att farlig UV-C-strålning avges. UV-C-strålning kan även i små doser 

orsaka skador på ögon och hud.
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•	 Användaren får inte själv byta ut UV-C-sändaren.
•	 Varning: Spraya eller applicera inte parfym direkt på eller i närheten av filtret. Håll eteriska oljor och kemikalier borta från denna produkt.
•	 Bär alltid apparaten i basen, bär den inte i produkthuvudet.
•	 Använd inte produkten om den är skadad eller har varit nedsänkt i vatten.
•	 Luta inte apparaten mot en instabil yta, eftersom detta kan orsaka skador på apparaten eller personskador. Kontakta vår auktoriserade 

serviceavdelning om enheten blir skadad eller på annat sätt inte fungerar. Försök aldrig att ta isär enheten på egen hand.
•	� VARNING: Kemisk brännskada och kvävningsrisk. Förvara batterier utom räckhåll för barn. Vid förtäring, kontakta din läkare eller 

giftinformationscentralen.
•	 Pacemakers, defibrillatorer och elektroniska lagringsmedia kan påverkas av starka magnetfält. Personer som använder pacemaker, 

defibrillator eller elektroniska lagringsmedier bör undvika att bära fjärrkontrollen i fickan eller i närheten av enheten.
•	 Använd endast tillbehör och reservdelar som rekommenderas av tillverkaren.
•	 Använd eller installera endast produkten på torra ytor inomhus. 
•	 Använd inte värmaren i omedelbar närhet av badkar, dusch eller simbassäng.
•	 Använd inte värmaren om du har tappat den.
•	 Använd inte värmaren om det finns synliga tecken på skador på den.
•	 Använd värmaren på en horisontell och stabil yta.
•	 Barn under 3 år bör hållas borta om de inte är under ständig övervakning.
•	 Barn mellan 3 till 8 år får endast slå på och av apparaten under förutsättning att den är placerad och installerad i dess normala driftläge, 

och att de är under övervakning eller har fått instruktioner om hur apparaten används på ett säkert sätt, samt förstår riskerna som är 
förknippade med den. Barn mellan 3 till 8 år får inte koppla in, justera och rengöra eller utföra underhåll av apparaten.

•	 VARNING — Vissa delar av produkten kan bli mycket varma och orsaka brännskador. Särskild uppmärksamhet måste ägnas när barn eller 
utsatta personer är närvarande.

•	 VARNING: Använd inte värmaren i små rum där det vistas personer som inte kan lämna rummet på egen hand, såvida inte ständig uppsikt finns.
•	 VARNING: För att minska brandrisken ska textilier, gardiner och andra lättantändliga material hållas på minst 1 m avstånd från luftutsläppet.

Vi, Dreame Trading (Tianjin) Co., Ltd., försäkrar härmed att denna utrustning uppfyller kraven i
tillämpliga direktiv och europeiska standarder och tillägg. Den fullständiga texten med Eu:s försäkran om
överenstämmelse finns tillgänglig på följande internetadress: https://global.dreametech.com
Om du vill läsa en utförlig e-användarhandbok, gå till https://global.dreametech.com/pages/user-manuals-and-faqs
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Tryck för att slå på/gå in i 
standby-läge

Stöd för magnetfästet på 
enhetens framsida.

Strömbrytare

Övre luftutlopp

Skärm

Nedre luftutlopp

Fönster för infraröd 
mottagning

Fjärrkontroll

Länkhjul

Strömkabel

Informationsknapp 
Tryck kort för att växla mellan 
luftföroreningar, temperatur, 

luftfuktighet och filterlivslängd.

Strömbrytare

Husdjursläge

Informationsknapp 

Luftflödets riktning
Oscillerande horisontellt 
(fyra nivåer: AV, 45°, 90°, 
180°)

Omkopplare för 
luftflöde/timer 
Knapp

Omkopplare för 
reningsnivå 

Auto/Husdjur/Komfort

Tryck för att slå på/gå 
in i standby-läge

Timer
Tryck för att slå på/av

Luftflödets hastighet

Obs: Illustrationerna i denna handbok är endast vägledande. Den faktiska apparaten kan skilja sig åt.
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Filterenhet

Katalytiskt filter för 
formaldehyd

KolskiktHögeffektivt 
kompositfilter

Handtag för högeffektivt 
kompositfilter

Handtag med kolskikt

Magnetiskt hölje Integrerat handtag för 
magnetiskt hölje  
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Skärm

Omkopplare för reningsnivå 

Nivå för luftkvalitet
De gröna, gula, orangea och röda delarna 
motsvarar utmärkt, bra, mild förorening respektive 
kraftig förorening av luftkvaliteten.

Informationsdisplay
Den kan ställas om för att visa luftkvalitet, 

PM1/PM2.5/PM10, TVOC-koncentration, 
formaldehydkoncentration, temperatur och 

luftfuktighet.

Auto
Husdjur
Komfort
Anpassad
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1. ladda ner Dreamehome-appen

Skanna QR-koden på renaren eller sök efter ”Dreamehome” i appbutiken för att ladda ner och installera 
appen. 

2. Lägga till enhet

Öppna Dreamehome-appen, tryck på ”Skanna QR-koden för att ansluta” och skanna samma QR-kod 
igen för att lägga till enheten. Följ anvisningarna för att slutföra wifi-anslutningen. 

Obs:
•	 Endast 2,4 GHz wifi stöds.
•	 På grund av uppgraderingar av appens mjukvara kan de faktiska funktionerna skilja sig från vad som anges i denna 

handbok. Följ instruktionerna i den uppdaterade versionen av appen.

Obs:
•	 Dra inte i eller rotera maskinhuvudet manuellt.
•	 Placera produkten stadigt i en lämplig position före användning och anslut sedan strömförsörjningen.

Bruksanvisning

Påslagning/Standby
Tryck kort på strömbrytaren på maskinen eller fjärrkontrollen för att slå på maskinen. Wi-Fi är aktiverat som standard och fabriksinställningen 
är autoläge. När maskinen slutar fungera återgår den till de senaste inställningarna när den startas om. Dessutom kan du gå till standby-
läge genom att trycka på strömknappen. 
Obs: Om maskinen är i standby-läge kommer den automatiskt att börja arbeta när den upptäcker någon inom 3 meters avstånd. Den är avaktiverad som standard 
och kan aktiveras i appen.
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Informationsknapp
Tryck kort på informationsknappen för att växla mellan luftkvalitet, föroreningar, temperatur, luftfuktighet och filterlivslängd.

Omkopplare för reningsnivå
Auto: Luftflödeshastigheten justeras automatiskt baserat på luftkvaliteten och skärmens ljusstyrka justeras automatiskt baserat på 
omgivande ljus. När den önskade luftkvaliteten har uppnåtts kommer luftflödeshastigheten att vara på den lägsta nivån. 
Husdjur: Funktionen kan fånga upp svävande husdjurshår och lukt från luften. När funktionen är aktiverad öppnas både det övre och det 
nedre luftutloppet samtidigt, luftflödeshastigheten är på högsta nivå och skärmens ljusstyrka justeras automatiskt baserat på omgivande 
ljus.
Komfort: Luftflödeshastigheten är på den lägsta nivån. Om ingen åtgärd vidtas under 3 sekunder stängs displayen av automatiskt.
Anpassad: Tryck kort på knappen för luftflödeshastighet (”+”, ”-”) för att lämna den valda reningsnivån och justera luftflödeshastigheten 
efter behov.

Timer
Tryck kort på timerknappen för att aktivera funktionen. Inom 3 sekunder, tryck kort på knapparna ”+” eller ”-” för att justera tiden inom 
intervallet 0-12 timmar. Tiden bekräftas automatiskt efter 3 sekunder utan någon åtgärd. Tryck på timerknappen igen för att avbryta timern.
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Riktad lufttillförsel
När endast en person detekteras följer lufttillförseln personens position. När flera personer upptäcks oscillerar lufttillförseln mellan den 
största vinkeln som bildas av personernas positioner.
Obs: Den är avaktiverad som standard och kan aktiveras i appen. När oscillationsfunktionen med fast vinkel är aktiverad är funktionen inaktiverad.

Bruksanvisning
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Återställa fabriksinställningar
Om maskinen slutar svara eller inte går att stänga av, tryck och håll in strömknappen i 10 sekunder för att tvinga den att stänga av sig. Tryck 
sedan på strömknappen och håll den intryckt i 3 sekunder för att slå på maskinen.

Luftföroreningar
Partiklar (PM1): Mikroskopiska partiklar med en storlek på upp till 1 mikrometer som svävar i luften vi andas. Dessa inkluderar industriutsläpp 
och fordonsavgaser. 
Partiklar (PM2.5): Mikroskopiska partiklar med en storlek på upp till 2,5 mikrometer som svävar i luften vi andas. Dessa inkluderar rök, 
bakterier och allergener. 
Partiklar (PM10): Mikroskopiska partiklar med en storlek på upp till 10 mikrometer som svävar i luften vi andas. Dessa inkluderar damm, 
mögel och pollen. 
TVOC: Totalt flyktiga organiska föreningar. Flyktiga organiska föreningar (VOC) är inomhusgaser som avges från fasta ämnen eller vätskor, 
vanligen från färg, mattor, tak och lim. 
Formaldehyd (HCHO): En vanlig inomhusförorening. Den kan vanligtvis frigöras från nya möbler och färgmaterial. 

PM1 PM2.5 PM10 TVOC HCHO

Bruksanvisning
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Byte av Högeffektivt kompositfilterByte av kolskiktet

Obs: 
· När återstående filterlivslängd är 10 % visas en påminnelse på skärmen. När filtrets livslängd är slut är det tilltäppt av förorenande ämnen och begränsar rent 
luftflöde, och kan avge obehaglig lukt om man fortsätter att använda det under en längre tid.
· Den återstående livslängden för kolskiktet och Högeffektivt kompositfilter kan kontrolleras i appen.
· Dreame rekommenderar att kolskiktet ersätts var 6 till 12 månad och det högeffektiva kompositfiltret ersätts var 16 till 24 månad. Detta baseras på egna tester 
vid 12 timmars daglig användning. För att vara säker på att produkten används med maximal effektivitet bör filtret bytas ut i samband med schemalagt underhåll.
· Innan skötsel och underhåll ska du stänga av produkten och dra ut nätsladden.
* Anvand endast tillbehor och reservdelar som rekommenderas av tillverkaren.

1. Ta bort magnethöljet från maskinen. Ta tag i handtaget på det 
effektiva kompositfiltret och dra ut det ur maskinen. Dra sedan 
handtaget på kolskiktet uppåt för att ta ut det.
2. För in det nya kolskiktet vertikalt in i det högeffektiva. 

1. Ta bort magnethöljet från maskinen. Ta tag i handtaget på det 
effektiva kompositfiltret och dra ut det ur maskinen. Dra sedan 
handtaget på kolskiktet uppåt för att ta ut det.
2. För in det nya kolskiktet vertikalt i det nya högeffektiva 
kompositfiltret.
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n det monterade Högeffektivt kompositfilter och kolskiktet i maskinen, och sätt sedan tillbaka magnethöljet. När du har bytt ut den nya 
filterenheten ska du ansluta strömmen och starta maskinen. Tryck kort på informationsknappen på maskinen för att välja gränssnittet för 
filterlivslängd för det nya filtret. Tryck sedan samtidigt på strömbrytaren och informationsknappen och håll dem intryckta i 5 sekunder tills 
skärmen visar att återställningen av filterlivslängden är klar.

Obs:
Om ” ” visas på skärmen efter att strömmen har anslutits är filterenheten inte korrekt installerad. 
Installera om filtret.

Återställ filtrets livslängd

Livslängd för 
högeffektivt 

kompositfilter

Återställning 
av högeffektivt 

kompositfilter slutfört

Kolskiktets livslängd

Återställning av 
kolskiktet slutfört
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Om maskinen inte fungerar som den ska, se tabellen nedan.

Fel Möjliga orsaker Lösningar

Maskinen slås inte på.

Strömmen är inte ansluten eller laddaren är inte korrekt inkopplad 
i båda ändarna.

Kontrollera att nätsladden är ansluten till vägguttaget. Se till att nätkontakten är 
ordentligt isatt före användning.

Ingen ström i uttaget. Prova ett annat eluttag.

Maskinen är skadad. Kontakta kundservicen för underhåll.

Utsläpp av lukt efter att 
luftrenaren har startats.

Luftrenaren är utrustad med ett formaldehydfilter som bryter ner 
partiklar. När filtret packas upp och utsätts för luft når dess formel 
för nedbrytning av formaldehyd optimalt aktiveringstillstånd, 
vilket kan avge en svag lukt som påminner om läkemedel. Detta 
är normalt vid aktiveringen av formeln och indikerar varken ett 
produktfel eller skadliga gasutsläpp.

Efter uppackning ska luftrenaren placeras i ett välventilerat utrymme. Det rekommenderas 
att ”Husdjursläget” aktiveras (vid maximal lufthastighet) och man låter luftfuktaren vara i 
drift under 3–5 timmar med fönster och dörrar något öppna för förbättrad luftcirkulation. 
Lukter reduceras och försvinner vanligtvis inom en vecka och kräver inte någon speciell 
behandling.

Maskinen har absorberat för mycket gasformiga föroreningar. Byt ut filtret eller placera filtret i ett välventilerat utrymme så att det kan luftas ut.

Filtret är fuktigt. Lufttorka filtret och se till att produkten står i en torr miljö.

Filtrets livslängd har löpt ut. Byt ut filtret och återställ filterlivslängden.

Maskinen ger ifrån sig ett 
konstigt ljud.

Maskinen är inte stabilt placerad. Placera maskinen på en stabil yta.

Om problemet kvarstår efter att ovanstående möjligheter har uteslutits, kontakta kundtjänstavdelningen för underhåll.

Maskinen visar 
kontinuerligt dålig 
luftkvalitet.

Filtrets livslängd har löpt ut. Byt ut filtret och återställ filterlivslängden.

Luftkvaliteten utomhus är dålig, t.ex. på grund av hårt väder och 
rök från förbränning. Stäng fönster och dörrar när du använder maskinen.

Det finns högkoncentrerade föroreningar i rummet, t.ex. rök från 
rökning eller matlagning, rökelse, parfym eller alkohol. Öppna fönstren för ventilation.

Om problemet kvarstår efter att ovanstående möjligheter har uteslutits, kontakta kundtjänstavdelningen för underhåll.

Luftflödesriktningen kan 
inte justeras.

Maskinhuvudet roterar inte mjukt. Kontrollera om det finns några hinder som blockerar maskinhuvudets rotation.

Om problemet kvarstår efter att ovanstående möjligheter har uteslutits, kontakta kundtjänstavdelningen för underhåll.
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Specifikationer

Påminnelse om filterbyte 
fortsätter efter bytet. Filtrets livslängd har inte återställts. Återställ filterlivslängden efter att du har bytt ut filtret.

Felkod / ikon visas på 
skärmen. Kontakta kundservicen för underhåll.

Luftrenarens skärm släcks 
under drift.

Produkten utsätts för inverkan, vibrationer eller skakning eller 
lutas över 70°. Placera luftrenaren på en plan och stabil yta och starta sedan om den.

Produktens skärm är skadad. Kontakta vår kundtjänst om reparation behövs.

Alla apparater som bär denna symbol räknas som elektrisk/elektronisk utrustning (WEEE enligt direktiv 2012/19/EU) och får inte slängas med osorterat hushållsavfall. Istället bör 
du skydda människors hälsa och miljön genom att överlämna din uttjänta utrustning till en lämplig återvinningscentral som har utsetts av berörda myndigheter för hantering 
av avfall från elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning. Korrekt avfallshantering och återvinning hjälper till att förhindra potentiella negativa konsekvenser för miljön och människors 
hälsa. Kontakta installatören eller lokala myndigheter om du vill ha mer information om platsen samt villkoren för sådana insamlingsställen.

WEEE-information

Modell CVF24A Nominell inspänning 220 V-240 V  50-60 Hz Nominell effekt (fläktläge) 33 W

Mått 380 × 380 × 850 mm Avlägsnande av bakterier ≥ 99,9 % (Staphylococcus epidermidis; Staphylococcus aureus)

Leverans av ren luft 
(CADR) (för partiklar) ≥ 300 m³/h Kumulativ reningsvolym (för 

partiklar) P4 Reningseffektivitet (för 
partiklar) Nivå 1

Leverans av ren luft (CADR) 
(för formaldehyd) ≥ 165 m³/h Kumulativ reningsvolym (för 

formaldehyd) F4 Reningseffektivitet (för 
formaldehyd) Nivå 1

Reningsvärdet erhölls när maskinen användes i husdjursläge med både övre och nedre luftutsläpp helt öppna.
Filtermaterialet i denna maskin innefattar behandlad komposit av H13-kvalitet, behandlat aktivt kol och unik katalytisk svamp som aldrig behöver bytas ut.
Filtrets reningsprestanda minskar gradvis under dess livscykel. Maskinens LCD-skärm indikerar återstående filterlivslängd och meddelar när byte krävs.
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LES ALLE INSTRUKSJONENE FØR BRUK (AV DETTE APPARATET). Unnlatelse av å følge advarslene og instruksjonene kan føre til 
elektrisk støt, brann og/eller alvorlig personskade.

Advarsel
•	 Dette apparatet kan brukes av barn fra 8 år og oppover under tilsyn.
•	 Dette apparatet kan brukes av personer med reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller mangel på erfaring og kunnskap 

dersom de har fått tilsyn eller instruksjoner om bruk av apparatet på en sikker måte og forstår farene som er involvert. 
•	 Luftrenseren er ikke en leke. Barn skal ikke leke eller betjene dette apparatet. Vær forsiktig når du bruker luftrenseren i nærheten av barn. 

Ikke la barn rengjøre eller vedlikeholde luftrenseren med mindre de er under tilsyn av en forelder eller foresatt.
•	 Ikke bruk luftrenseren utendørs eller på våte overflater. Bruk kun produktet på tørre innendørs overflater. Ikke berør kontakten eller noen 

deler av produktet med våte hender. 
•	 For å redusere risikoen for brann, må du sørge for at strømledningen og produktet holdes unna varmekilder eller direkte sollys.
•	 Sørg for at apparatet er av og koblet fra når den ikke brukes i lengre perioder, samt før du utfører vedlikehold eller reparasjoner.
•	 For å redusere risikoen for brann, eksplosjon eller skade, må du sørge for at strømledningen og litiumbatteriet er uskadet før bruk. Ikke bruk 

apparatet hvis strømledningen og litiumbatteriet er skadet.
•	 Hvis strømledningen er skadet, må den skiftes ut av produsenten, dennes serviceavdeling eller tilsvarende kvalifisert personell for å unngå 

fare.
•	 Ikke strekk kabelen eller legg kabelen under belastning. Ikke koble fra ved å dra i kabelen. For å koble fra, tar du tak i støpselet i stedet for 

kabelen. Ikke bruk en skjøteledning.
•	 Ikke før kabelen under produktet. Dette produktet må ikke plasseres direkte under en stikkontakt.
•	 For å unngå brannskader, må ikke bar hud berøre produktets varmekomponenter. 
•	 Viftene kan brukes i tropisk klima.
•	 Hold brennbare materialer, som tekstiler og gardiner, hold dem unna produktets utløp.
•	 Dette apparatet inneholder en UV-C-sender.
•	 Utilsiktet bruk av apparatet eller skade på huset kan medføre utslipp av farlig UV-C-stråling. Selv i små doser kan UV-C-stråling forårsake 

skade på øyne og hud.
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•	 Utskifting av UV-C-emitteren av brukeren er ikke tillatt.
•	 Advarsel: Ikke spray eller bruk parfyme direkte på eller i nærheten av filteret. Hold essensielle oljer og kjemikalier unna dette produktet.
•	 Bær alltid apparatet ved basen, ikke bær det ved produkthodet.
•	 Ikke bruk produktet hvis det er skadet eller har vært nedsenket i vann.
•	 Ikke len apparatet mot en ustabil overflate, siden dette kan føre til skade på apparatet eller personskade. Hvis apparated blir skadet eller på 

annen måte ikke fungerer, bes du kontakte vår autoriserte serviceavdeling. Forsøk aldri å demontere enheten på egen hånd.
•	� ADVARSEL: Kjemisk brann- og kvelningsfare. Hold batteriene unna barn. Ved svelging, kontaktes lege eller Giftinformasjonen.

•	 Pacemakere, defibrillatorer og elektroniske lagringsmedier kan bli påvirket av sterke magnetiske felt. Alle som bruker pacemaker, 
defibrillator eller elektroniske lagringsmedier bør unngå å bære fjernkontrollen i lommen eller i nærheten av enheten.

•	 Bruk kun tilbehør og reservedeler som anbefales av produsenten.
•	 Bruk eller installer produktet kun på tørre innendørs overflater. 
•	 Ikke bruk denne varmeren i umiddelbar nærhet av et badekar, en dusj eller et svømmebasseng.
•	 Ikke bruk denne varmeren dersom den har falt ned.
•	 Ikke bruk denne varmeren hvis den har synlige tegn på skade.
•	 Bruk denne varmeren på en horisontal og stabil overflate.
•	 Barn under 3 år må holdes unna med mindre de er under kontinuerlig tilsyn.
•	 Barn fra 3 år og under 8 år skal bare slå på/av apparatet forutsatt at det er plassert eller installert i tiltenkt normal driftsstilling, forutsatt at 

de har fått tilsyn eller instruksjon om bruk av apparatet på en sikker måte og forstår farene som er involvert. Barn fra 3 år og under 8 år skal 
ikke koble til, regulere og rengjøre apparatet eller utføre brukervedlikehold.

•	 FORSIKTIG – noen deler av dette produktet kan bli svært varme og forårsake brannskader. Spesiell oppmerksomhet må utvises dersom barn 
og sårbare personer er til stede.

•	 ADVARSEL: Ikke bruk denne varmeren i små rom dersom de benyttes av personer som ikke er i stand til å forlate rommet på egen hånd, 
med mindre det utføres konstant tilsyn.

•	 ADVARSEL: For å redusere risikoen for brann, holdes tekstiler, gardiner eller annet brennbart materiale minst 1 meter unna varmerens 
luftuttak.

Vi, Dreame Trading (Tianjin) Co., Ltd. erklærer herved at dette utstyret er i samsvar med gjeldende direktiver og europeiske normer og tillegg. 
Den fullstendige teksten til EU-samsvarserklæringen er tilgjengelig på følgende internettadresse: https://global.dreametech.com
For en detaljert e-brukanvisning kan du besøke https://global.dreametech.com/pages/user-manuals-and-faqs
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Trykk for å slå på / gå inn i 
standby-modus

Støtter magnetisk feste på 
forsiden av enheten.

Strømknapp

Øvre luftuttak

Skjerm

Nedre luftuttak

Infrarødt mottaksvindu

Fjernkontroll

Trinsehjul

Strømledning

Informasjonsbryter 
Trykk kort for å bytte mellom 

luftforurensninger, temperatur, 
fuktighet og filterlevetid.

Strømknapp

Dyremodus

Informasjonsbryter 

Luftstrømretning
Oscillerende 
horisontalt (fire 
nivåer: AV, 45°, 90°, 
180°)

Luftstrøm/
timerbryterknapp

Rensenivåbryter 
Auto/Kjæledyr/komfort

Trykk for å slå på / gå 
inn i standby-modus

Luftstrømhastighet

Tidtaker
Trykk for å slå på/av

Merk: Illustrasjonene i denne bruksanvisningen er kun for referanse. Det faktiske apparatet kan avvike.
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Filterenhet

Formaldehyd 
katalytisk filter

KarbonlagHøyeffektivt 
komposittfilter

Håndtak av høyeffektivt 
komposittfilter

Karbonlagets håndtak

Magnetisk hus Integrert håndtak av 
magnetisk hus  
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Skjerm

Rensenivåbryter 

Luftkvalitetsnivå
De grønne, gule, oransje og røde delene tilsvarer 
henholdsvis utmerket, god, mild forurensning og 
kraftig forurensningsnivå for luftkvalitet.

Informasjonsskjerm
Den kan byttes til å vise luftkvalitet, 

PM1/PM2.5/PM10, TVOC-konsentrasjon, 
formaldehydkonsentrasjon, temperatur og 

fuktighet.

Auto
Kjæledyr
Komfort
Tilpasset
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1. Last ned Dreamehome-appen

Skann QR-koden på luftrenseren eller søk etter «Dreamehome» i appbutikken for å laste ned og installere 
appen. 

2. Legg til enhet

Åpne Dreamehome-appen, trykk på «Skann QR-kode for å koble til» og skann den samme QR-koden 
igjen for å legge til enheten. Følg instruksjonene for å fullføre Wi-Fi-tilkoblingen.

Merk:
•	 Bare 2,4 GHz Wi-Fi støttes.
•	 På grunn av oppgraderinger i appens programvare, kan de faktiske operasjonene avvike fra beskrivelsene i denne 

bruksanvisningen. Følg instruksjonene i den gjeldende appversjonen.

Merk:
•	 Ikke trekk eller roter maskinhodet manuelt.
•	 Plasser produktet stødig i en passende posisjon før bruk, og koble deretter til strømforsyningen.

Bruk

Slå på / standby
Trykk kort på strømknappen på maskinen eller fjernkontrollen for å slå på maskinen. Wi-Fi er aktivert som standard, og fabrikkinnstillingen 
er automatisk modus. Når maskinen slutter å fungere, gjenopptar den de siste innstillingene ved omstart. Dessuten kan du gå inn i standby-
modus ved å trykke på strømknappen. 
Merk: Hvis maskinen er i standby-modus, begynner den automatisk å fungere når den oppdager noen innenfor en rekkevidde på 3 meter. Den er deaktivert som 
standard og kan slås på i appen. 
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Informasjonsbryter
Trykk kort på informasjonsbryterknappen for å bytte mellom luftkvalitet, forurensninger, temperatur, fuktighet og filterlevetid.

Auto: Luftstrømhastigheten justeres automatisk basert på luftkvaliteten og skjermens lysstyrke justeres automatisk basert på 
omgivelseslyset. Når målluftkvaliteten er nådd, blir luftstrømhastigheten på det laveste nivået. 
Kjæledyr: Den støtter oppfanging av svevende kjæledyrhår og lukt fra luften. Når funksjonen er aktivert, åpnes både øvre og nedre 
luftuttak samtidig, luftstrømhastigheten er på høyeste nivå og skjermens lysstyrke justeres automatisk basert på omgivelseslyset.
Komfort: Luftstrømhastigheten blir på det laveste nivået. Skjermen slår seg av automatisk hvis det ikke er noen operasjon på 3 sekunder.
Tilpasset: Trykk kort på luftstrømhastighetsknappen («+», «-») for å gå ut av det valgte rensenivået og juster luftstrømhastigheten etter 
behov.

Tidtaker
Trykk kort på timerknappen for å aktivere funksjonen. Trykk kort på «+»- eller «-»-knappene innen 3 sekunder for å justere tiden innenfor 
området 0–12 timer. Tiden bekreftes automatisk etter 3 sekunder uten noen operasjon. Trykk på timerknappen igjen for å avbryte timeren.

Rensenivåbryter
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Retningsbestemt luftlevering
Når kun én person oppdages, følger lufttilførselen personens posisjon. Når flere personer oppdages, svinger lufttilførselen mellom den 
største vinkelen som dannes av posisjonene til personene.
Merk: Den er deaktivert som standard og kan slås på i appen. Når oscillasjonsfunksjonen med fast vinkel er slått på, er funksjonen deaktivert.

Bruk
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Hvis maskinen slutter å reagere eller ikke kan slås av, trykker du på og holder inne strømknappen i 10 sekunder for å slå den kraftig av. Trykk 
deretter på og hold inne strømknappen i 3 sekunder for å slå på maskinen.

Luftforurensninger
Partikulært materiale (PM1): Mikroskopiske partikler opptil 1 mikron i størrelse, suspendert i luften vi puster inn. Disse inkluderer industrielle 
utslipp og kjøretøyeksos. 
Partikulært materiale (PM2.5): Mikroskopiske partikler opptil 2,5 mikron i størrelse, suspendert i luften vi puster inn. Disse inkluderer røyk, 
bakterier og allergener. 
Partikulært materiale (PM10): Mikroskopiske partikler opptil 10 mikron i størrelse, suspendert i luften vi puster inn. Disse inkluderer støv, 
mugg og pollen. 
TVOC: Totalt flyktige organiske forbindelser. Flyktige organiske forbindelser (VOC) er innendørs gasser som slippes ut fra faste stoffer eller 
væsker, typisk fra maling, tepper, tak og lim. 
Formaldehyd (HCHO): En vanlig innendørs forurensning. Det kan vanligvis frigjøres fra nye møbler og malingsmaterialer. 

PM1 PM2.5 PM10 HCHO

Gjenopprett fabrikkinnstilling

TVOC
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Bytte Høyeffektivt komposittfilter

Pleie og vedlikehold

Bytte karbonlaget

Merk: 
· Når gjenværende filterlevetid er 10 %, viser skjermen en påminnelse. Når levetiden til filteret er over. Det betyr at filteret er tilstoppet med forurensninger, noe 
som kan begrense luftstrømrensingen og avgi ubehagelig lukt hvis det fortsetter å kjøre over tid. For å sikre at produktet kjører med maksimal effektivitet, må du 
bytte filter innenfor det planlagte vedlikeholdet.
· Den gjenværende levetiden til karbonlaget og Høyeffektivt komposittfilter kan kontrolleres i appen.
· Ifølge Dreames interne testing, basert på 12 timers daglig bruk, anbefales det å bytte karbonlaget hver 6. til 12. måned og det høyeffektive komposittfilteret hver 
16. til 24. måned.
· Før pleie og vedlikehold, må du slå av produktet og trekke ut strømledningen.
* Bruk kun tilbehor og reservedeler som anbefales av produsenten.

1. Fjern magnethuset fra maskinen. Ta tak i håndtaket på høyeffektivt 
komposittfilter for å trekke det ut av maskinen. Trekk deretter 
håndtaket på karbonlaget oppover for å ta det ut.
2. Sett det nye karbonlaget vertikalt inn i det høyeffektive 
komposittfilteret.

1. Fjern magnethuset fra maskinen. Ta tak i håndtaket på høyeffektivt 
komposittfilter for å trekke det ut av maskinen. Trekk deretter 
håndtaket på karbonlaget oppover for å ta det ut.
2. Sett det nye karbonlaget vertikalt inn i det nye høyeffektive 
komposittfilteret.
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Merk:
Hvis skjermen viser « » etter at du har koblet til strømmen, er ikke filteret riktig installert. Installer 
filteret på nytt.

Tilbakestill filterets levetid
Skyv det sammensatte Høyeffektivt komposittfilter og karbonlaget inn i maskinen, og installer deretter magnethuset igjen. Etter å ha skiftet 
ut den nye filterenheten, kobler du til strømmen og starter maskinen. Trykk kort på informasjonsbryterknappen på maskinen for å velge 
grensesnittet for filterlevetid for det nye filteret. Trykk deretter på og hold inne strømknappen og informasjonsbryterknappen samtidig i 5 
sekunder til skjermen ber om at tilbakestillingen av filterets levetid er fullført.

Levetid for høyeffektivt 
komposittfilter

Tilbakestilling av 
levetiden til høyeffektivt 
komposittfilter er fullført

Levetiden til 
karbonlaget

Tilbakestilling 
av levetiden til 

karbonlaget er fullført



108

NO

Hvis maskinen ikke fungerer som den skal, kan du se tabellen nedenfor.

Feil Mulige årsaker Løsninger

Maskinen slår seg ikke 
på.

Strømmen er ikke tilkoblet eller begge ender av laderen er ikke 
koblet til riktig.

Kontroller om strømledningen er koblet til stikkontakten. Sørg for at støpselet er riktig satt 
inn før bruk.

Ingen strøm i stikkontakten. Prøv en annen stikkontakt.

Maskinen er skadet. Kontakt ettersalgsavdelingen for vedlikehold.

Utslipp av lukt etter 
oppstart av luftrenseren.

Luftrenseren er utstyrt med et formaldehydnedbrytende filter. 
Når produktet først pakkes ut og utsettes for luft, når formelen for 
fjerning av formaldehyd optimal aktiveringstilstand og kan avgi en 
svak, medisinsk-lignende lukt. Dette er en normal egenskap ved 
aktiveringsprosessen, og indikerer verken feil på produktet eller 
utslipp av skadelige gasser.

Etter utpakking bør luftrenseren plasseres i et godt ventilert område. Det anbefales å 
aktivere «Kjæledyrmodus» (med maksimal lufthastighet) og la luftrenseren kjøre i 3–5 timer 
med vinduer og dører på gløtt for å forbedre sirkulasjonen mellom inneluft og uteluft. 
Normalt vil slik lukt avta og forsvinne i løpet av én uke, uten behov for spesiell behandling.

Maskinen har absorbert for mye gassformige forurensninger. Bytt filteret eller plasser filteret i et godt ventilert område for å lufte ut.

Filteret er fuktig. Lufttørk filteret og sørg for at produktet er i et tørt miljø.

Filterets levetid er utløpt. Bytt filteret og tilbakestill filterets levetid.

Maskinen lager en 
merkelig lyd.

Maskinen er ikke plassert stabilt. Plasser maskinen på et stabilt underlag.

Hvis problemet vedvarer etter å ha utelukket de ovennevnte mulighetene, bes du kontakte ettersalgsserviceavdelingen for vedlikehold.

Maskinen viser 
kontinuerlig dårlig 
luftkvalitet.

Filterets levetid er utløpt. Bytt filteret og tilbakestill filterets levetid.

Uteluftkvaliteten er dårlig, som for eksempel hardt vær og røyk fra 
forbrenning. Lukk vinduer og dører mens du bruker maskinen.

Det er høy konsentrasjon av forurensningskilder i rommet, som 
røyk fra røyking eller matlaging, røkelse, parfyme eller alkohol. Åpne vinduer for ventilasjon.

Hvis problemet vedvarer etter å ha utelukket de ovennevnte mulighetene, bes du kontakte ettersalgsserviceavdelingen for vedlikehold.

Luftstrømretningen kan 
ikke justeres.

Maskinhodet roterer ikke jevnt. Sjekk om det er noen hindringer som blokkerer rotasjonen av maskinhodet.

Hvis problemet vedvarer etter å ha utelukket de ovennevnte mulighetene, bes du kontakte ettersalgsserviceavdelingen for vedlikehold.

Påminnelsen om bytte 
av filter fortsetter etter 
byttet.

Filterets levetid er ikke tilbakestilt. Etter at du har byttet filteret, må du tilbakestille filterets levetid.

Vanlige spørsmål
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Spesifikasjoner

Alle apparatene utstyrt med symbolet er elektrisk og elektronisk avfall (EE-avfall som i direktiv 2012/19/EU) som ikke skal blandes med usortert husholdningsavfall. Du bør heller 
beskytte menneskers helse og miljøet ved å overlevere kassert utstyr til et utpekt innsamlingspunkt for resirkulering av elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr, utpekt av myndighetene 
eller lokale myndigheter. Riktig avhending og resirkulering bidrar til å forhindre mulige negative konsekvenser for miljøet og menneskers helse. Kontakt installatøren eller lokale 
myndigheter for mer informasjon om plasseringen, samt vilkår og betingelser for slike innsamlingssteder.

EE-informasjon

Modell CVF24A Nominell inngang 220–240 V  50-60 Hz Nominell effekt (viftemodus) 33 W

Dimensjoner 380 × 380 × 850 mm Bakteriefjerningsgrad ≥ 99,9 % (stafylokokker epidermidis; stafylokokker aureus)

Leveringsgrad for ren luft 
(Clean Air Delivery Rate – 

CADR) (for partikler)
≥ 300 m³/t Kumulativt rensevolum (for 

partikler) P4 Renseeffektivitet (for partikler) Nivå 1

Leveringsgrad for ren luft 
(Clean Air Delivery Rate – 
CADR) (for formaldehyd)

≥ 165 m³/t Kumulativt rensevolum (for 
formaldehyd) F4 Renseeffektivitet (for 

formaldehyd) Nivå 1

Renseverdien ble oppnådd med maskinen i kjæledyrmodus med både øvre og nedre luftuttak helt åpne.
Filtermaterialet til denne maskinen bruker: Behandlet kompositt av H13-kvalitet, behandlet aktivert karbon som aldri trenge å bytte katalytisk svamp. 
Filterets renseytelse avtar gradvis gjennom livssyklusen. Maskinens LCD-skjerm indikerer gjenværende filterlevetid og varsler når et bytte er nødvendig.

Skjermen viser en 
feilkode / ikon. Kontakt ettersalgsavdelingen for vedlikehold.

Skjermen på luftrenseren 
blir svart under drift.

Produktet har blitt utsatt for støt, vibrasjoner, risting eller helling 
over 70°. Plasser luftrenseren på en flat og stabil overflate og start den på nytt.

Skjermmodulen på produktet er skadet. Kontakt vårt ettermarkedsteam for reparasjon.
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LUE KAIKKI OHJEET ENNEN (TÄMÄN LAITTEEN) KÄYTTÖÄ. Varoitusten ja ohjeiden noudattamatta jättäminen saattaa aiheuttaa 
sähköiskun, tulipalon ja/tai vakavan loukkaantumisen.

Varoitus
•	 Yli 8-vuotiaat lapset voivat käyttää laitetta valvonnan alaisena.
•	 Tätä laitetta voivat käyttää henkilöt, joiden fyysiset, aistilliset tai henkiset kyvyt ovat heikentyneet tai joilla ei ole tarvittavaa kokemusta ja 

osaamista, jos heitä valvotaan tai heille opastetaan laitteen turvallinen käyttö ja he ymmärtävät siihen sisältyvät vaarat. 
•	 Puhdistin ei ole lelu. Lapset eivät saa leikkiä laitteella tai käyttää sitä. Ole varovainen, kun käytät puhdistinta lasten lähellä. Älä anna lasten 

puhdistaa tai huoltaa puhdistinta, elleivät heidän vanhempansa tai huoltajansa valvo heitä.
•	 Älä käytä puhdistinta ulkona tai märillä pinnoilla. Käytä puhdistinta ainoastaan sisätiloissa kuivilla pinnoilla. Älä koske pistotulppaan tai 

mihinkään tuotteen osaan märillä käsillä. 
•	 Tulipalon vaaran vähentämiseksi varmista, että syöttöjohto ja tuote pidetään kaukana lämmönlähteistä tai suorasta auringonvalosta.
•	 Varmista, että laitteen pistotulppa on irrotettu pistorasiasta, kun sitä ei käytetä pidempään aikaan sekä ennen huoltoja tai korjauksia.
•	 Tulipalon, räjähdyksen tai loukkaantumisen vaaran vähentämiseksi, varmista, että syöttöjohto ja litiumakku ovat vahingoittumattomia 

ennen käyttöä. Älä käytä laitetta, jos syöttöjohto ja litiumakku ovat vahingoittuneet.
•	 Jos virtajohto on vaurioitunut, valmistajan, sen huoltoedustajan tai vastaavan pätevän henkilön on vaihdettava se vaaratilanteiden 

välttämiseksi.
•	 Älä venytä kaapelia äläkä altista sitä rasitukselle. Älä irrota laitetta pistorasiasta vetämällä kaapelista. Jos haluat irrottaa laitteen 

pistorasiasta, ota kiinni pistokkeesta älä kaapelista.Jos haluat irrottaa pistokkeen, tartu ennemmin lataustelakan pistokkeeseen kuin 
kaapeliin. Älä käytä jatkojohtoa.

•	 Älä laita kaapelia kulkemaan tuotteen alta. Tätä tuotetta ei saa sijoittaa suoraan pistorasian alle.
•	 Palovammojen välttämiseksi älä anna paljaan ihon koskettaa tuotteen lämmitysosia. 
•	 Puhaltimia voi käyttää trooppisessa ilmastossa.
•	 Pidä palavat materiaalit, kuten tekstiilit ja verhot, poissa tuotteen pistorasiasta.
•	 Tässä laitteessa on UV-C lähetin.
•	 Laitteen tarkoituksenvastainen käyttö tai kotelon vaurioituminen voi johtaa vaarallisen UV-C-säteilyn vapautumiseen. UV-C-säteily voi, jopa 

pieninä annoksina, aiheuttaa vahinkoa silmille ja iholle.
•	 Selvästi vaurioituneita laitteita ei tule käyttää.



111
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•	 Varoitus: Älä suihkuta tai levitä hajuvettä suoraan suodattimeen tai sen lähelle. Pidä eteeriset öljyt ja kemikaalit kaukana tästä tuotteesta.
•	 Pidä laitetta aina kiinni pohjasta, älä kanna sitä tuotteen yläosasta.
•	 Älä käytä tuotetta, jos se on vaurioitunut tai se on upotettu veteen.
•	 Älä aseta laitetta nojaamaan epävakaata pintaa vasten, koska tämä voi aiheuttaa vaurioita laitteelle tai henkilövahinkoja. Jos laite 

vaurioituu tai on muuten viallinen, ota yhteyttä valtuutettuun huoltoon. Älä koskaan yritä purkaa laitetta itse.
•	� VAROITUS: Kemiallisten palovammojen ja tukehtumisen vaara. Pidä akut lasten ulottumattomissa. Jos akku on nielty, ota yhteys 

lääkäriin tai paikalliseen myrkytystietokeskukseen.
•	 Tahdistimet, defibrillaattorit ja elektroniset tallennusvälineet voivat kärsiä vahvojen magneettikenttien vaikutuksesta. Tahdistinta, 

defibrillaattoria tai elektronisia tallennusvälineitä käyttävien henkilöiden tulisi välttää kaukosäätimen kantamista taskussa tai laitteen 
lähellä.

•	 Käytä ainoastaan valmistajan suosittelemia lisävarusteita ja korvaavia osia.
•	 Käytä tuotetta tai asenna se ainoastaan sisätiloihin kuiville pinnoille. 
•	 Älä käytä tätä lämmitintä kylpyammeen, suihkun tai uima-altaan välittömässä läheisyydessä.
•	 Älä käytä tätä lämmitintä, jos se on pudotettu.
•	 Älä käytä, jos lämmittimen vaurioitumisesta on näkyviä merkkejä.
•	 Käytä tätä lämmitintä vaakasuuntaisella ja vakaalla pinnalla.
•	 Alle 3-vuotiaat lapset täytyy pitää poissa, ellei heitä valvota jatkuvasti.
•	 3–8-vuotiaat lapset saavat kytkeä normaaliin toiminta-asentoon asetetun tai asennetun laitteen päälle / pois päältä ja heitä täytyy 

valvoa tai opastaa laitteen turvalliseen käyttöön, ja heidän täytyy ymmärtää liittyvät vaarat. 3–8-vuotiaat lapset eivät saa liittää laitetta 
pistorasiaan, säätää tai puhdistaa laitetta tai suorittaa käyttäjän tekemää huoltoa.

•	 VAROITUS – jotkut tämän tuotteen osat voivat kuumeta voimakkaasti ja aiheuttaa palovammoja. Erityistä huomiota tarvitaan, kun lapset ja 
alttiit henkilöt ovat paikalla.

•	 VAROITUS: Älä käytä tätä lämmitintä pienissä huoneissa, kun niissä on henkilöitä, jotka eivät pysty itse poistumaan huoneesta, ellei 
järjestetä jatkuvaa valvontaa.

•	 VAROITUS: Tulipalovaaran vähentämiseksi pidä tekstiilit, verhot ja muut syttyvät materiaalit vähintään metrin päässä ilman ulostuloaukosta.

Dreame Trading (Tianjin) Co., Ltd. vakuuttaa, että laite noudattaa sovellettavia eurooppalaisia
direktiivejä, standardeja ja niiden lisäyksiä tai muutoksia. Täydellinen EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
on saatavilla osoitteessa https://global.dreametech.com
Yksityiskohtaisempi sähköinen käyttöohje löytyy osoitteesta https://global.dreametech.com/pages/user-manuals-and-faqs
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Paina käynnistääksesi/
mennäksesi valmiustilaan

Tuki magneettikiinnitykselle 
laitteen etupuolella.

Virtapainike

Ylätuuletusaukko

Näyttöruutu

Alatuuletusaukko

Infrapunavastaanottimen 
ikkuna

Etäohjaus

Rullapyörä

Virtajohto

Tietokytkin 
Paina lyhyesti vaihtaaksesi ilman 

epäpuhtauksien, lämpötilan, 
kosteuden ja suodattimen 

käyttöiän välillä.

Virtapainike

Lemmikkitila

Tietokytkin 

Ilmavirtauksen suunta
Vaakasuuntainen 
heiluriliike (neljä tasoa: 
OFF, 45°, 90°, 180°)

Ilmavirtauksen/
Ajastimen painike

Puhdistustason 
kytkin 

Auto/Lemmikki/Mukavuus

Paina käynnistääksesi/
mennäksesi 

valmiustilaan

Ajastin 
Paina 

käynnistääksesi/
sammuttaaksesi

Ilmavirtauksen 
nopeus

Huomautus: Käyttöohjeen kuvat ovat vain viitteellisiä. Todellinen laite voi olla erilainen.
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Suodatinkokoonpano

Formaldehydin 
katalyyttinen suodatin

HiilikerrosHuipputehokas 
komposiittisuodatin

Huipputehokkaan 
komposiittisuodattimen 

kahva

Hiilikerroksen kahva

Magneettikotelo Integroitu 
magneettikotelon kahva  



114

FI Tuotteen yleiskuvaus

Näyttöruutu

Puhdistustason kytkin 

Ilmanlaadun taso
Vihreä, keltainen, oranssi ja punainen osa 
vastaavat erinomaista, hyvää, lievästi saastunutta 
ja erittäin saastunutta ilmanlaatua.

Tietojen näyttö
Se voidaan kytkeä näyttämään ilmanlaadun, 

PM1/PM2.5/PM10, TVOC-pitoisuuden, 
formaldehydipitoisuuden, lämpötilan ja 

kosteuden.

Automaattinen
Lemmikki
Mukavuus
Mukautettu
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1. Lataa Dreamehome-sovellus

Skannaa puhdistimen QR-koodi tai etsi se sovelluskaupasta nimellä ” Dreamehome” sovelluksen lataamista 
ja asentamista varten. 

2. Lisää laite

Avaa Dreamehome-sovellus, napauta ”Yhdistä lukemalla QR-koodi” ja skannaa sama QR-koodi 
uudelleen lisätäksesi laitteen. Muodosta Wi-Fi-yhteys seuraamalla näytöllä näkyviä kehotteita.

Huomautus:
•	 Laite toimii vain 2,4 GHz:n Wi-Fi-yhteydellä.
•	 Todelliset toiminnot voivat olla sovelluspäivitysten vuoksi erilaisia kuin tässä käyttöohjeessa mainitut. Noudata 

nykyisessä versiossa näkyviä ohjeita.

Huomautus:
•	 Älä vedä tai käännä koneen pääkappaletta käsin.
•	 Ennen käyttöä aseta tuote vakaasti sopivaan asentoon ja kytke sitten virtalähde.

Käyttö

Virta päällä/valmiustila
Kytke kone päälle painamalla lyhyesti koneen tai kaukosäätimen virtapainiketta. Wi-Fi on oletusarvoisesti käytössä, ja tehtaan oletusasetus on 
automaattinen tila. Kun kone pysähtyy, se palaa viimeisimpiin asetuksiin uudelleenkäynnistyksen yhteydessä. Lisäksi voit siirtyä valmiustilaan 
painamalla virtapainiketta. 
Huomautus: Jos laite on valmiustilassa, se käynnistyy automaattisesti, kun se havaitsee jonkun 3 metrin etäisyydellä. Se on oletusarvoisesti pois käytöstä, ja sen 
voi ottaa käyttöön sovelluksessa. 
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Tietokytkin
Paina lyhyesti tietokytkintä vaihtaaksesi ilmanlaadun, epäpuhtauksien, lämpötilan, kosteuden ja suodattimen käyttöiän välillä.

Puhdistustason kytkin
Automaattinen: Ilmavirtauksen nopeus säätyy automaattisesti ilmanlaadun mukaan ja näytön kirkkaus säätyy automaattisesti ympäristön 
valoisuuden mukaan. Kun tavoiteilmanlaatu on saavutettu, ilmavirran nopeus on alhaisimmalla tasolla. 
Lemmikki: Se tukee lemmikkieläinten karvojen ja hajujen talteenottoa ilmasta. Kun toiminto on käytössä, sekä ylempi että alempi 
tuuletusaukko avautuvat samanaikaisesti, ilmavirran nopeus on korkeimmalla tasolla ja näytön kirkkaus säätyy automaattisesti ympäristön 
valoisuuden mukaan.
Mukavuus: Ilmavirtauksen nopeus on alhaisimmalla tasolla. Jos mitään toimintoja ei tapahdu 3 sekunnin aikana, näyttö sammuu 
automaattisesti.
Mukautettu: Paina lyhyesti ilmavirran nopeuspainiketta (”+”, ”-”) poistuaksesi valitulta puhdistustasolta ja säätääksesi ilmavirran nopeutta 
tarpeen mukaan.

Ajastin
Ota toiminto käyttöön painamalla lyhyesti ajastinpainiketta. Paina 3 sekunnin kuluessa lyhyesti painikkeita ”+” tai ”-” säätääksesi aikaa välillä 
0-12 tuntia. Aika vahvistetaan automaattisesti 3 sekunnin kuluttua ilman mitään toimenpiteitä. Peruuta ajastin painamalla ajastinpainiketta 
uudelleen.
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Suunnattu ilmansyöttö
Kun havaitaan vain yksi henkilö, ilmansyöttö seuraa henkilön sijaintia. Kun useita henkilöitä havaitaan, ilmansyöttö heilahtaa henkilöiden 
asentojen muodostaman suurimman kulman välillä.
Huomautus: Se on oletusarvoisesti pois käytöstä, ja sen voi ottaa käyttöön sovelluksessa. Kun kiinteän kulman heilahdustoiminto on kytketty päälle, toiminto on 
poistettu käytöstä.

Käyttö
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Tehdasasetusten palautus
Jos laite lakkaa reagoimasta tai sitä ei voi kytkeä pois päältä, paina virtapainiketta ja pidä sitä painettuna 10 sekunnin ajan kytkeäksesi sen 
väkisin pois päältä. Paina sitten virtapainiketta ja pidä sitä painettuna 3 sekunnin ajan kytkeäksesi koneen päälle.

Ilman epäpuhtaudet
Pienhiukkaset (PM1): Mikroskooppisen pieniä, jopa 1 mikronin kokoisia hiukkasia, jotka leijuvat hengitysilmassa. Näitä ovat muun muassa 
teollisuuden päästöt ja ajoneuvojen pakokaasut. 
Pienhiukkaset (PM2.5): Mikroskooppisen pieniä, jopa 2,5 mikronin kokoisia hiukkasia, jotka leijuvat hengitysilmassa. Näitä ovat savu, 
bakteerit ja allergeenit. 
Pienhiukkaset (PM10): Mikroskooppisen pieniä, jopa 10 mikronin kokoisia hiukkasia, jotka leijuvat hengitysilmassa. Näitä ovat pöly, home ja 
siitepöly. 
TVOC: Kokonaisvolatilisoituvat orgaaniset yhdisteet. Haihtuvat orgaaniset yhdisteet (VOC) ovat sisäilman kaasuja, joita vapautuu kiinteistä 
aineista tai nesteistä, tyypillisesti maalista, matoista, katoista ja liimoista. 
Formaldehydi (HCHO): Yleinen sisäilman epäpuhtaus. Sitä voi yleensä vapautua uusista huonekaluista ja maalimateriaaleista. 

PM1 PM2.5 PM10 HCHOTVOC
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Huipputehokas komposiittisuodatinHiilikerroksen korvaaminen

Huomautus: 
• Kun suodattimen jäljellä oleva käyttöikä on 10 %, näyttöön tulee muistutus. Kun suodattimen käyttöikä on lopussa, saasteet ovat tukkineet suodattimen ja 
saattavat estää puhdistetun ilman virtauksen sekä päästää epämiellyttäviä hajuja, jos tuotteen käyttöä jatketaan. Varmistaaksesi tuotteen toiminnan täydellä 
teholla vaihda suodatin määritetyn aikataulun mukaisesti.
• Hiilikerroksen ja Huipputehokas komposiittisuodatin jäljellä oleva käyttöikä voidaan tarkistaa sovelluksesta.
• Dreame-yhtiön sisäisen testauksen perusteella hiilikerros suositellaan vaihtamaan 6–12 kuukauden välein ja tehokas komposiittisuodatin 16–24 kuukauden 
välein, kun tuote on käytössä 12 tuntia päivittäin.
• Sammuta laite ja irrota virtajohto ennen huoltoa ja ylläpitoa.
* Kayta ainoastaan valmistajan suosittelemia lisavarusteita ja korvaavia osia.

1. Poista magneettikotelo laitteesta. Tartu korkeatehoisen 
komposiittisuodattimen kahvaan sen laitteesta pois vetämistä 
varten. Vedä sitten hiilikerroksen kahvaa ylöspäin ja ota se ulos.
2. Aseta uusi hiilikerros pystyssä korkeatehoiseen 
komposiittisuodattimeen.

1. Poista magneettikotelo laitteesta. Tartu korkeatehoisen 
komposiittisuodattimen kahvaan sen laitteesta pois vetämistä 
varten. Vedä sitten hiilikerroksen kahvaa ylöspäin ja ota se ulos.
2. Aseta hiilikerros pystyssä korkeatehoiseen 
komposiittisuodattimeen.
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Huomautus:
Jos näytössä näkyy " ", kun virta on kytketty, suodatinta ei ole asennettu kunnolla. Asenna suodatin 
uudelleen.

Suodattimen käyttöiän nollaus
Liu’uta koottu huipputehokas komposiittisuodatin ja hiilikerros koneeseen, ja asenna sitten magneettikotelo takaisin paikalleen. Kun olet 
vaihtanut uuden suodatinkokoonpanon, kytke virta ja käynnistä kone. Paina lyhyesti koneen tietopainiketta valitaksesi uuden suodattimen 
käyttöiän käyttöliittymän. Paina sitten samanaikaisesti virtapainiketta ja tietopainiketta ja pidä niitä painettuna 5 sekunnin ajan, kunnes 
näyttö ilmoittaa, että suodattimen käyttöiän nollaus on suoritettu.

Huipputehokkaan 
komposiittisuodattimen 

käyttöaika

Tehokkaan 
komposiittisuodattimen 
käyttöiän nollaus valmis

Hiilikerroksen 
käyttöikä

Hiilikerroksen 
käyttöiän nollaus 

valmis
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Jos kone ei toimi oikein, katso alla olevaa taulukkoa.

Virheet Mahdolliset syyt Ratkaisut

Kone ei käynnisty.

Virtaa ei ole kytketty tai laturin molempia päitä ei ole kytketty 
oikein.

Tarkista, onko virtajohto kytketty pistorasiaan. Varmista, että virtapistoke on kunnolla 
paikallaan ennen käyttöä.

Pistorasiassa ei ole virtaa. Koita toista pistorasiaa.

Kone on vioittunut. Ota yhteyttä huoltopalveluun huoltoa varten.

Hajupäästö 
ilmanpuhdistimen 
käynnistyksen jälkeen.

Ilmanpuhdistimessa on formaldehydin hajoamisen suodatin. 
Kun laite puretaan pakkauksesta ja altistetaan ilmalle, sen 
formaldehydin poiston koostumus saavuttaa optimaalisen 
aktivointitilan ja saattaa tuottaa lievän lääkemäisen hajun. Tämä 
on normaali koostumuksen aktivointiprosessin ominaisuus. Se ei 
tarkoita tuotteen toimintahäiriötä tai haitallista kaasupäästöä.

Kun ilmanpuhdistin on otettu pois pakkauksesta, aseta se hyvin tuuletettuun tilaan. 
Suosittelemme ottamaan ”Lemmikkitilan” käyttöön (suurimmalla ilmannopeudella) ja 
käyttämään ilmanpuhdistinta 3–5 tuntia ikkunat ja ovet hieman raollaan, jotta sisä- ja 
ulkoilman kierto tehostuu. Tavallisesti tällainen haju vähenee ja poistuu vähitellen 1 viikon 
kuluessa eikä vaadi mitään erityisiä toimia.

Koneeseen on imeytynyt liikaa kaasumaisia epäpuhtauksia. Vaihda suodatin tai aseta suodatin hyvin ilmastoituun tilaan tuulettumaan.

Suodatin on kostea. Kuivaa suodatin ilmassa ja varmista, että tuote on kuivassa ympäristössä.

Suodattimen käyttöikä on umpeutunut. Vaihda suodatin ja nollaa suodattimen käyttöikä.

Koneesta kuuluu outo 
ääni.

Konetta ei ole sijoitettu vakaasti. Aseta kone vakaalle alustalle.

Jos ongelma ei poistu, kun edellä mainitut mahdollisuudet on suljettu pois, ota yhteys huoltopalveluun huoltoa varten.

Kone näyttää jatkuvasti 
huonoa ilmanlaatua.

Suodattimen käyttöikä on umpeutunut. Vaihda suodatin ja nollaa suodattimen käyttöikä.

Ulkoilman laatu on huono, esimerkiksi ankarat sääolot ja 
palamisen aiheuttama savu. Sulje ikkunat ja ovet, kun käytät konetta.

Huoneessa on runsaasti epäpuhtauksia, kuten tupakoinnin tai 
ruoanlaiton aiheuttamaa savua, suitsukkeista, hajuvesistä tai 
alkoholista peräisin olevia epäpuhtauksia.

Avaa ikkunat tuuletusta varten.

Jos ongelma ei poistu, kun edellä mainitut mahdollisuudet on suljettu pois, ota yhteys huoltopalveluun huoltoa varten.

Ilmavirran suuntaa ei voi 
säätää.

Koneen pääosa ei pyöri tasaisesti. Tarkista, onko koneen pääosan pyörimisen tiellä esteitä.

Jos ongelma ei poistu, kun edellä mainitut mahdollisuudet on suljettu pois, ota yhteys huoltopalveluun huoltoa varten.

Suodattimen 
vaihtomuistutus jatkuu 
vaihdon jälkeen.

Suodattimen käyttöikää ei ole nollattu. Kun olet vaihtanut suodattimen, nollaa suodattimen käyttöikä.
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Tekniset tiedot

Kaikki tällä symbolilla merkityt tuotteet ovat sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaiteromua (WEEE, direktiivin 2012/19/EU mukaisesti), eikä niitä saa hävittää kotitalouden sekajätteen 
mukana. Terveyden ja ympäristön suojelemiseksi vie hävitettävät laitteet sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteille tarkoitettuun, paikallisten viranomaisten määräämään keräys- ja 
kierrätyspisteeseen. Oikeaoppinen hävitys ja kierrätys ehkäisee haitallisia ympäristö- ja terveysvaikutuksia. Jos tarvitset lisätietoja keräyspisteiden sijainnista ja toiminnasta, ota 
yhteyttä asentajaan tai paikallisiin viranomaisiin.

WEEE-tiedot

Malli CVF24A Nimellinen ottoteho 220–240 V  50-60 Hz Nimellisteho (tuuletintila) 33 W

Mitat 380 × 380 × 850 mm Bakteerien poistonopeus ≥ 99,9 % (Staphylococcus epidermidis; Staphylococcus aureus)

Puhtaan ilman 
tuottonopeus (CADR) 

(hiukkasille)
≥ 300 m³/h

Kumulatiivinen 
puhdistusvolyymi 

(hiukkasille)
P4 Puhdistustehokkuus 

(hiukkasille) Taso 1

Puhtaan ilman 
tuottonopeus (CADR) 

(formaldehydille)
≥ 165 m³/h

Kumulatiivinen 
puhdistusvolyymi 
(formaldehydille)

F4 Puhdistustehokkuus 
(formaldehydille) Taso 1

Puhdistusarvot saatiin koneella, joka toimi lemmikkitilassa ja jonka sekä ylä- että alailmanpoistoaukot olivat täysin auki.
Tähän laitteeseen hyväksytty suodatinmateriaali: käsitelty H13-luokan komposiitti, käsitelty aktiivihiili ja ainutlaatuinen katalyyttisieni, jota ei tarvitse vaihtaa. 
Suodattimen puhdistussuorituskyky vähenee vähitellen sen käyttöiän aikana. Koneen LCD-näyttö osoittaa suodattimen jäljellä olevan käyttöiän ja ilmoittaa, milloin suodatin tulee vaihtaa.

Usein kysyttyä
Näytöllä näkyy 
virhekoodi / kuvake. Ota yhteyttä huoltopalveluun huoltoa varten.

Ilmanpuhdistimen 
verkko muuttuu mustaksi 
toiminnan aikana.

Tuotteeseen kohdistuu isku, tärinää, heilutusta tai sitä kallistetaan 
yli 70°. Aseta ilmanpuhdistin tasaiselle ja vakaalle pinnalle. Käynnistä se uudelleen.

Tuotteen näyttömoduuli on vaurioitunut. Ota yhteyttä huoltopalveluun huoltoa varten.
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DKSikkerhedsinstruktioner
LÆS ALLE INSTRUKTIONER FØR BRUG (DETTE APPARAT). Hvis advarslerne og instruktionerne ikke følges, kan det medføre 
elektrisk stød, brand og/eller alvorlig personskade.

Advarsel
•	 Dette apparatet kan brukes av barn fra 8 år og oppover under tilsyn.
•	 Dette apparat må bruges af personer med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og viden, hvis disse er 

under opsyn eller har modtaget vejledning i at bruge apparatet på en sikker måde og forstår de potentielle farer.
•	 Luftrenseren er ikke legetøj. Børn må ikke lege med eller betjene dette apparat. Vær forsigtig, når du bruger luftrenseren i nærheden af 

børn. Lad ikke børn rengøre eller vedligeholde luftrenseren, medmindre de er under opsyn af en forælder eller værge.
•	 Brug ikke luftrenseren udendørs eller på våde overflader. Brug kun produktet på tørre indendørs overflader. Rør ikke ved stikket eller ved 

apparatet med våde hænder. 
•	 For at reducere risikoen for brand skal du sikre dig, at strømkablet og produktet holdes væk fra varmekilder og direkte sollys.
•	 Sørg for, at apparatet er slukket og afbrudt fra lysnettet, hvis det ikke skal bruges i en længere periode, og før der udføres vedligeholdelse 

eller reparationer.
•	 For at reducere risikoen for brand, eksplosion eller skade skal du altid kontrollere før brug, at strømkablet og litium-batteriet ikke er 

beskadiget. Brug ikke apparatet, hvis strømkablet eller litium-batteriet er beskadiget.
•	 Hvis strømkablet er beskadiget, skal det udskiftes af producenten, dennes serviceafdeling eller tilsvarende kvalificerede personer for at 

undgå fare.
•	 Træk og stræk ikke strømkablet. Træk ikke stikket ud ved at trække i strømkablet. Tag ved stikket for at trække det ud af stikkontakten. Træk 

ikke i strømkablet. Brug ikke en forlængerledning.
•	 Før ikke strømkablet ind under produktet. Produktet må ikke anbringes umiddelbart under en stikkontakt.
•	 For at undgå forbrænding må du ikke berøre produktets varme dele med din bare hud. 
•	 Ventilatorerne kan bruges i tropiske klimaer.
•	 Hold brændbare materialer såsom stoffer og gardiner væk fra produktets udblæsning.
•	 Dette apparat indeholder en UV-C-kilde.
•	 Utilsigtet brug af apparatet eller beskadigelse af dets kabinet kan medføre udslip af skadelig UV-C-stråling. UV-C-stråling kan selv i små 

mængder forårsage skade på øjne og hud.
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•	 Det er ikke tilladt for brugeren at udskifte UV-C-emitteren.
•	 Advarsel: Spray eller påfør ikke parfume direkte på eller i nærheden af filteret. Hold essentielle olier og kemikalier væk fra dette produkt.
•	 Løft altid apparatet ved at tage fat i basen, og løft det ikke ved at tage fat i apparatets hoved.
•	 Brug ikke produktet, hvis det er beskadiget eller har været nedsænket i vand.
•	 Lad ikke apparatet støtte mod en ustabil flade, da dette kan føre til personskade eller beskadigelse af apparatet. Hvis apparatet går i 

stykker eller holder op med at fungere korrekt, skal du kontakte vores autoriserede serviceafdeling. Forsøg aldrig at skille apparatet ad selv.
•	� ADVARSEL: Risiko for kemisk forbrænding og kvælning. Hold batterier væk fra børn. Hvis et batteri sluges, skal du straks søge 

lægehjælp.
•	 Pacemakere, hjertestartere og elektroniske lagermedier kan blive påvirket af stærke magnetfelter. Personer, som bruger pacemaker, 

hjertestarter eller elektroniske lagermedier må ikke bære fjernbetjeningen i lommen eller nær den pågældende enhed.
•	 Brug kun tilbehør og reservedele anbefalet af producenten.
•	 Brug og installer kun produktet på tørre indendørs overflader. 
•	 Brug ikke varmeapparatet i umiddelbar nærhed af et badekar, en bruser eller en swimmingpool.
•	 Brug ikke varmeapparatet, hvis det har været tabt.
•	 Brug ikke varmeapparatet, hvis det bærer tydelige tegn på skader.
•	 Brug varmeapparatet på en vandret og stabil overflade. 
•	 Børn under 3 år skal holdes væk, medmindre de er under konstant opsyn.
•	 Børn i alderen 3 år til 8 år må kun tænde/slukke for apparatet, hvis det er placeret eller installeret i den tilsigtede normale driftsposition, og 

de er blevet trænet eller instrueret i at bruge apparatet på en sikker måde og forstår de involverede farer. Børn i alderen 3 år til 8 år må ikke 
tilslutte, regulere og rengøre apparatet eller udføre brugervedligeholdelse.

•	 FORSIGTIG - Nogle dele af dette produkt kan blive meget varme og forårsage forbrændinger. Du skal være særlig opmærksom, når der er 
børn og sårbare personer til stede.

•	 ADVARSEL: Brug ikke varmeapparatet i små rum, hvor der opholder sig personer, som ikke er i stand til at forlade rummet på egen hånd, 
medmindre personen er under konstant opsyn.

•	 ADVARSEL: For at reducere risikoen for brand skal tekstiler, gardiner og andre brændbare materialer være mindst 1 meter fra 
luftudblæsningen.

Vi, Dreame Trading (Tianjin) Co., Ltd., erklærer hermed, at dette udstyr er i overensstemmelse med gældende direktiver og europæiske normer 
og tillæg. Den fulde tekst af EU-overensstemmelseserklæringen er tilgængelig på følgende internetadresse: https://global.dreametech.com
For detaljeret e-manual, gå til https://global.dreametech.com/pages/user-manuals-and-faqs
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Tryk for at tænde/gå på 
standby

Magnetisk holder på forsiden 
af apparatet.

Tænd/sluk-knap

Øverste luftudblæsning

Display

Nederste luftudblæsning
Infrarød modtager

Fjernbetjening

Drejehjul

Strømkabel

Knap til informationsvisning 
Tryk kortvarigt på knappen 

for at skifte mellem visning af 
forureningspartikler, temperatur, 

luftfugtighed og filterlevetid.

Tænd/sluk-knap

Kæledyrstilstand

Knap til 
informationsvisning 

Luftstrømsretning
Vandret oscillation 
(4 trin: OFF (fra), 45°, 
90°, 180°)

Knap til luftstrøm/
timer

Knap til 
renseniveau 

Auto/Kæledyr/Comfort

Tryk for at tænde/gå 
på standby

Lufthastighed

Bemærk: Illustrationerne i denne brugermanual er alene vejledende. Det faktiske apparat kan afvige.

Timer 
Tryk for at tænde/

slukke
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Filterenhed

Formaldehyd-
katalysatorfilter

KulfilterHøjeffektivt 
kompositfilter

Håndtag på højeffektivt 
kompositfilter

Kulfilterhåndtag

Magnetisk kabinet Indbygget håndtag i det 
magnetiske kabinet  
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Display

Ikon for renseniveau

Luftkvalitetniveau
De grønne, gule, orange og røde dele svarer til 
hhv. fremragende, god, let forurenet og svært 
forurenet luftkvalitet.

Informationsvisning
Kan skifte mellem visning af luftkvalitet, 

PM1-/PM2,5-/PM10- og TVOC-koncentration, 
formaldehydkoncentration, temperatur og 

luftfugtighed.

Auto
Kæledyr
Comfort
Brugerdefineret
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1. Download Dreamehome-appen

Scan QR-koden på luftrenseren, eller søg efter "Dreamehome" i app-butikken for at downloade og 
installere appen. 

2. Tilføj enhed

Åbn Dreamehome-appen, tryk på "Scan QR-koden for at tilslutte”, og scan derefter QR-koden igen for at 
tilføje enheden. Følg vejledningen i appen for at afslutte Wi-Fi-tilslutningen.

Bemærk:
•	 Kun 2,4 GHz Wi-Fi understøttes.
•	 På grund af opgraderinger i app-softwaren kan de faktiske handlinger afvige fra anvisningerne i denne 

brugermanual. Følg instruktionerne baseret på den aktuelle appversion.

Bemærk:
•	 Træk eller drej ikke apparatets hoved manuelt.
•	 Før brug skal du anbringe apparatet i en stabil egnet position og derefter tilslutte det.

Sådan bruger du apparatet

Tænd/standby
Tryk kortvarigt på tænd/sluk-knappen på apparatet eller fjernbetjeningen for at tænde for apparatet. Wi-Fi er som standard slået til, og 
driftstilstanden er fra fabrikken indstillet til Auto. Når apparatet slukkes, vil det genoptage de seneste indstillinger, når det tændes igen. Du 
kan også sætte apparatet på standby ved at trykke på tænd/sluk-knappen. 
Bemærk: Når apparatet er på standby, går det automatisk i gang, hvis det registrerer, at der er nogen inden for 3 meter fra apparatet. Dette er som standard slået 
fra og kan slås til i appen. 
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Knap til informationsvisning
Tryk kortvarigt på knappen for at skifte mellem visning af luftkvalitet, temperatur, luftfugtighed og filterlevetid.

Knap til renseniveau
Auto: Luftstrømmens hastighed tilpasses automatisk baseret på luftkvaliteten, og displayets lysstyrke tilpasses automatisk afhængigt af det 
omgivende lys. Når den ønskede luftkvalitet er opnået, reduceres luftstrømmens hastighed til det laveste niveau. 
Kæledyr: Understøtter opsamling af lugte og svævende hår fra kæledyr fra luften. Når funktionen er aktiveret, åbnes både øverste og 
nederste luftudblæsning samtidigt, luftstrømmens hastighed indstilles til det højeste niveau, og displayets lysstyrke tilpasses automatisk 
afhængigt af det omgivende lys.
Comfort: Luftstrømmens hastighed indstilles til det laveste niveau. Hvis apparatet ikke betjenes i 3 sekunder, slukkes displayet automatisk.
Custom (brugerdefineret): Tryk kortvarigt på knappen ”+/-” for at forlade den valgte luftrensningsindstilling og tilpasse luftstrømmens 
hastighed som ønsket.

Timer
Tryk kortvarigt på knappen til timerfunktionen for at slå den til. Tryk kortvarigt på knappen ”+/-” inden for 3 sekunder for at indstille 
nedtællingstiden fra 0-12 timer. Hvis apparatet ikke betjenes i 3 sekunder, bekræftes nedtællingstiden automatisk. Tryk på knappen til 
timerfunktionen igen for at annullere den.
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Retningsbestemt luftstrøm
Hvis apparatet kun registrerer en enkelt person, følger luftstrømmen denne person. Hvis apparatet registrerer flere personer, oscillerer 
luftstrømmen i den største vinkel, der dannes af de tilstedeværende personer.
Bemærk: Dette er som standard slået fra og kan slås til i appen. Hvis du slår en fast oscillationsvinkel til, slås denne funktion fra.

Sådan bruger du apparatet
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Gendan fabriksindstillingerne
Hvis apparatet holder op med at reagere eller ikke kan slukkes, skal du holde tænd/sluk-knappen inde i 10 sekunder for at tvinge det til at 
slukke. Hold derefter tænd/sluk-knappen inde i 3 sekunder for at tænde apparatet.

Forureningspartikler
Partikeltype PM1: Mikroskopiske partikler på op til 1 mikrometer, der svæver i den luft, vi indånder. Disse omfatter industrielle emissioner og 
udstødning fra køretøjer. 
Partikeltype PM2,5: Mikroskopiske partikler på op til 2,5 mikrometer, der svæver i den luft, vi indånder. Disse omfatter røg, bakterier og 
allergener. 
Partikeltype PM10: Mikroskopiske partikler på op til 10 mikrometer, der svæver i den luft, vi indånder. Disse omfatter støv, skimmel og pollen. 
TVOC: Samlede flygtige organiske forbindelser. Flygtige organiske forbindelser (VOC’er) er indendørs gasser, som afgives fra faste stoffer eller 
væsker, typisk fra maling, tæpper, lofter og klæbemidler. 
Formaldehyd (HCHO): En gængs indendørs forurening. Frigives typisk fra nye møbler og maling. 

PM1 PM2,5 PM10 HCHOTVOC
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Udskiftning Højeffektivt kompositfilterUdskiftning af kulfilter

Bemærk: 
· Når den resterende filterlevetid er 10%, vises en påmindelse på displayet. Når filterets driftslevetid er udløbet, betyder det, at filteret er tilstoppet med 

forurenende partikler, som kan begrænse gennemstrømningen af renset luft og afgive ubehagelig lugt, hvis det fortsat bruges. For at sikre produktets 
maksimale effektivitet skal du udskifte filteret i henhold til vedligeholdelsesintervallet.

· Den resterende levetid for kulfilteret og Højeffektivt kompositfilter kan ses i appen.
· I henhold til Dreames interne tests anbefales det baseret på 12 timers daglig brug at udskifte kulfilteret hver 6. til 12. måned og det højeffektive kompositfilter 

hver 16. til 24. måned.
· Sluk for apparatet, og afbryd det fra lysnettet før pleje og vedligehold.
* Brug kun tilbehor og reservedele anbefalet af producenten.

1. Fjern magnethuset fra maskinen. Tag fat i håndtaget på det 
højeffektive kompositfilter for at trække det ud af maskinen. Træk 
derefter håndtaget på kulstoflaget opad for at tage det ud.
2. Sæt det nye kulstoflag lodret ind i det højeffektive kompositfilter.

1. Fjern magnethuset fra maskinen. Tag fat i håndtaget på det 
højeffektive kompositfilter for at trække det ud af maskinen. Træk 
derefter håndtaget på kulstoflaget opad for at tage det ud.
2. Sæt kulstoflaget lodret ind i det højeffektive kompositfilter.
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Bemærk:
Hvis displayet viser " ", når du tilslutter apparatet, er filteret ikke monteret korrekt. Isæt filteret igen.

Nulstil filterlevetiden
Skyv det sammensatte Højeffektivt kompositfilter og karbonlaget inn i maskinen, og monter det magnetiske kabinet igen. Når du har isat 
den nye filterenhed, skal du tilslutte apparatet og tænde for det. Tryk kortvarigt på knappen til informationsvisning på apparatet for at vælge 
filterlevetid for det nye filter. Hold tænd/sluk-knappen og knappen til informationsvisning inde samtidigt i 5 sekunder, til displayet viser, at 
filterlevetiden er nulstillet.

Driftslevetiden for 
det højeffektive 
kompositfilter

Driftslevetiden for 
det højeffektive 
kompositfilter er 
blevet nulstillet

Driftslevetiden for 
kulfilteret

Driftslevetiden for 
kulfilteret er blevet 

nulstillet
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Se nedenstående skema, hvis apparatet ikke fungerer korrekt.

Fejl Mulige årsager Løsninger

Apparatet tænder ikke.

Apparatet er ikke tilsluttet, eller opladeren er ikke tilsluttet korrekt. Kontroller, om strømkablet er tilsluttet en stikkontakt. Kontroller, at stikket er isat korrekt før 
brug.

Stikkontakten fungerer ikke. Prøv en anden stikkontakt.

Apparatet er beskadiget. Kontakt eftersalgsafdelingen for vedligeholdelse.

Der forekommer lugt efter 
opstart af luftrenseren.

Luftrenseren er udstyret med et formaldehyd-nedbrydningsfilter. 
Når luftrenseren pakkes ud og udsættes for luft for første 
gang, opnår midlet til fjernelse af formaldehyd en optimal 
aktiveringstilstand og kan afgive en svag medicinlignende lugt. 
Dette er en normalt for aktiveringsprocessen og er ikke et tegn på 
hverken fejlfunktion eller udledning af farlige gasser.

Anbring luftrenseren på et sted med god udluftning efter udpakning. Det anbefales at 
aktivere ”Kæledyrstilstand” (på maks. lufthastighed) og lade luftrenseren køre i 3-5 timer 
med vinduer og døre let åbne for at forbedre luftcirkulationen indendørs og udendørs. En 
sådan lugt vil generelt aftage og forsvinde i løbet af en uges tid. Der kræves ingen særlig 
behandling.

Apparatet har absorberet en meget stor mængde gasforurening. Udskift filteret, eller anbring filteret på et sted med god udluftning for at lade det dampe af.

Filteret er fugtigt. Lufttør filteret, og sørg for at bruge apparatet i tørre omgivelser.

Filterlevetiden er udløbet. Udskift filteret, og nulstil filterlevetiden.

Apparatet laver en 
mærkelig lyd.

Apparatet er ikke anbragt stabilt. Anbring apparatet på en stabil flade.

Hvis problemet fortsætter efter at have udelukket ovenstående mulighed, bedes du kontakte eftersalgsafdelingen for vedligeholdelse.

Apparatet viser hele 
tiden, at luftkvaliteten er 
ringe.

Filterlevetiden er udløbet. Udskift filteret, og nulstil filterlevetiden.

Luftkvaliteten udenfor er ringe, f.eks. i dårligt vejr eller ved røg fra 
forbrænding. Luk vinduer og døre, når du bruger apparatet.

Der er højkoncentrerede forureningskilder i rummet, f.eks. røg fra 
rygning eller madlavning, røgelse, parfume eller alkohol. Åbn et vindue for at lufte ud.

Hvis problemet fortsætter efter at have udelukket ovenstående muligheder, bedes du kontakte eftersalgsafdelingen for vedligeholdelse.

Luftstrømsretningen kan 
ikke indstilles.

Apparatets hoved roterer ikke jævnt. Se efter, om der er forhindringer, der blokerer for, at apparatet hoved kan rotere.

Hvis problemet fortsætter efter at have udelukket ovenstående mulighed, bedes du kontakte eftersalgsafdelingen for vedligeholdelse.

Påmindelsen for 
udskiftning af filteret 
fortsætter, selv om det er 
blevet udskiftet.

Filterlevetiden er ikke blevet nulstillet. Nulstil filterlevetiden, når du har udskiftet filteret.
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Specifikationer

Alle produkter, der bærer dette symbol, er affald af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr (WEEE som i direktiv 2012/19/EU), som ikke må blandes med usorteret husholdningsaffald. 
I stedet bør du beskytte menneskers sundhed og miljøet ved at aflevere dit brugte udstyr til et udpeget indsamlingssted til genbrug af affald af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr, 
udpeget af regeringen eller lokale myndigheder. Korrekt bortskaffelse og genbrug vil hjælpe med at forhindre potentielle negative konsekvenser for miljøet og menneskers 
sundhed. Kontakt installatøren eller de lokale myndigheder for mere information om placeringen samt vilkår og betingelser for sådanne indsamlingssteder.

WEEE-oplysninger

Model CVF24A Nominel indgang 220 V-240 V  50-60 Hz Nominel effekt (blæsetilstand) 33 W

Mål 380 × 380 × 850 mm Bakteriefjernelse ≥ 99,9% (Staphylococcus epidermidis; Staphylococcus aureus)

Levering af ren luft (CADR) 
(for partikler) ≥ 300 m³/h Kumulativ rensningsvolumen 

(for partikler) P4 Rensningseffektivitet (for 
partikler) Niveau 1

Levering af ren luft (CADR) 
(for formaldehyd) ≥ 165 m³/h Kumulativ rensningsvolumen 

(for formaldehyd) F4 Rensningseffektivitet (for 
formaldehyd) Niveau 1

Rensningsværdien blev opnået med apparatet i kæledyrstilstand med både øvre og nedre luftudblæsning helt åbne.
Filteret i apparatet består af følgende materialer: behandlet H13-komposit, behandlet aktivt kul og en unik katalytisk svamp, der aldrig skal udskiftes. 
Filterets rensningsydelse aftager gradvist i løbet af dets livscyklus. Apparatets LCD-display viser den resterende levetid for filteret og gør opmærksom på, når det skal skiftes.

Displayet viser en fejlkode 
/ ikon. Kontakt eftersalgsafdelingen for vedligeholdelse.

Displayet på luftrenseren 
går ud under brug.

Produktet udsættes for slag, vibration eller rystelser eller er vippet 
mere end 70°. Anbring luftrenseren på en plan og stabil flade, og genstart den.

Produktets display-modul er beskadiget. Kontakt vores eftersalgsservice for at få den repareret.
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LEES VÓÓR GEBRUIK (VAN DIT APPARAAT) ALLE INSTRUCTIES. Het niet opvolgen van de waarschuwingen en instructies kan tot 
elektrische schokken, brand en/of ernstig letsel leiden.

Waarschuwing

•	 Dit apparaat mag onder toezicht worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar.
•	 Dit apparaat mag worden gebruikt door personen met beperkte fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale capaciteiten of met een gebrek aan ervaring 

en kennis, mits zij onder toezicht staan of instructies hebben gekregen over het veilige gebruik van het apparaat en zij de gevaren begrijpen 
die eraan verbonden zijn. 

•	 De luchtreiniger is geen speelgoed. Kinderen mogen niet met dit product spelen en het niet gebruiken. Wees voorzichtig wanneer de 
luchtreiniger in de buurt van kinderen te gebruiken. Laat kinderen de luchtreiniger niet schoonmaken of onderhouden zonder dat ze onder 
toezicht van een ouder of voogd staan.

•	 Gebruik de luchtreiniger niet buitenshuis of op natte oppervlakken. Gebruik de luchtreiniger alleen binnenshuis, op droge oppervlakken. 
Raak de stekker of onderdelen van de luchtreiniger nooit met natte handen aan. 

•	 Teneinde het risico op brand te verminderen, zorg ervoor dat het netsnoer en het product uit de buurt van warmtebronnen of direct zonlicht 
worden gehouden.

•	 Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat is uitgeschakeld en te stekker uit het stopcontact is getrokken als deze langere tijd niet wordt gebruikt en 
voordat onderhoud of reparaties worden uitgevoerd.

•	 Teneinde het risico op brand, explosie of letsel te verminderen, zorg ervoor dat de lithiumaccu en het netsnoer onbeschadigd zijn vóór 
gebruik. Gebruik het apparaat niet als het netsnoer en de lithiumbatterij beschadigd zijn.

•	 Als het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet het door de fabrikant, zijn serviceafdeling , of vergelijkbaar gekwalificeerd personeel worden 
vervangen om gevaren te voorkomen.

•	 Rek de kabel niet uit en plaats de kabel niet onder spanning. Trek de stekker niet uit het stopcontact door aan de kabel te trekken. Om de 
stekker uit het stopcontact te trekken, pak de stekker vast en niet het netsnoer. Gebruik geen verlengsnoer.

•	 Leid de kabel niet onder het product door. Dit product mag niet direct onder een stopcontact geplaatst worden.
•	 De ventilatoren zijn geschikt voor gebruik in tropische klimaten.
•	 Houd brandbare materialen, zoals textiel en gordijnen, uit de buurt van de productuitlaat.
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•	 Onbedoeld gebruik van het apparaat of schade aan de behuizing kan leiden tot het ontsnappen van gevaarlijke UV-C-straling. UV-C-

straling kan, zelfs in kleine doses, schadelijk zijn voor de ogen en de huid.
•	 Apparaten die duidelijk beschadigd zijn, mogen niet worden gebruikt.
•	 De gebruiker mag de UV-C-straler niet vervangen.
•	 Waarschuwing: Spuit of breng geen parfum rechtstreeks op of nabij het filter aan. Houd etherische oliën en chemicaliën weg van dit 

product.
•	 Draag het apparaat altijd aan de basis, niet bij de kop van het product.
•	 Gebruik het product niet als het beschadigd is of in water is ondergedompeld.
•	 Zet het apparaat niet tegen een onstabiel oppervlak, omdat dit schade aan het apparaat of persoonlijk letsel kan veroorzaken. Als het 

apparaat beschadigd raakt of op een andere manier niet goed functioneert, neem dan contact op met onze geautoriseerde serviceafdeling. 
Probeer nooit zelf het apparaat te demonteren.

•	 WAARSCHUWING: Gevaar voor chemische brandwonden en verstikking. Houd batterijen uit de buurt van kinderen. Indien 
ingeslikt, neem contact op met uw arts of de plaatselijke gifdienst.

•	 Pacemakers, defibrillatoren en elektronische opslagmedia kunnen worden beïnvloed door sterke magnetische velden. Iedereen die een 
pacemaker, defibrillator of elektronische opslagmedia gebruikt, mag de afstandsbediening niet in zijn zak of in de buurt van het apparaat 
dragen.

•	 Gebruik alleen accessoires en vervangingsonderdelen die door de fabrikant worden aanbevolen.
•	 Gebruik of installeer het product alleen op droge binnenoppervlakken. 
•	 Kinderen jonger dan 3 jaar moeten uit de buurt blijven, tenzij ze voortdurend onder toezicht staan.
•	 Kinderen vanaf 3 jaar en jonger dan 8 jaar mogen het toestel alleen in- en uitschakelen als het in de beoogde normale gebruikspositie 

is geplaatst of geïnstalleerd en als ze toezicht of instructies hebben gekregen over het veilige gebruik van het toestel en de gevaren 
begrijpen die ermee gepaard gaan. Kinderen vanaf 3 jaar en jonger dan 8 jaar mogen het toestel niet aansluiten, regelen en reinigen of 
gebruikersonderhoud uitvoeren.

Wij van Dreame Trading (Tianjin) Co., Ltd. verklaren hierbij, dat dit apparaat in overeenstemming is met de betreffende Richtlijnen en Europese 
Normen en herzieningen hieraan. De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op het volgende internetadres: 
https://global.dreametech.com
Ga voor een gedetailleerde elektronische handleiding naar https://global.dreametech.com/pages/user-manuals-and-faqs
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Druk hierop om de stand-by 
modus in te schakelen/te openen

Ondersteuning van 
magnetische bevestiging aan 

de voorkant van het apparaat.

Aan/Uit-knop

Luchtuitlaat bovenaan

Weergavescherm

Luchtuitlaat onderkant

Infrarood 
ontvangstvenster

Afstandsbediening

Zwenkwiel

Netsnoer

Informatieschakelaar 
Kort indrukken om te schakelen 

tussen luchtverontreinigende 
stoffen, temperatuur, vochtigheid 

en levensduur van het filter.

Aan/Uit-knop

Huisdierenmodus

Informatieschakelaar 

Richting van de 
luchtstroom
Horizontaal 
oscillerend (vier 
niveaus: UIT, 45°, 90°, 
180°)

Luchtstroom/
Timer-
schakelaarknop

Schakelaar voor 
zuiveringsniveau 

Auto/Huisdier/Comfort

Druk hierop om de 
stand-by modus in te 
schakelen/te openen

Timer 
Druk hierop om in-/

uitschakelen te zetten

Snelheid van de 
luchtstroom

Opmerking: De afbeeldingen in deze handleiding zijn slechts indicatief. Het werkelijke product kan er anders uitzien.
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Montage van het Filter

Formaldehyde 
katalytisch filter

KoolstoflaagComposietfilter met 
hoog rendement

Handvat van composietfilter 
met hoog rendement

Handvat van koolstoflaag

Magnetische 
behuizing

Geïntegreerd handvat 
van de magnetische 

behuizing  
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Weergavescherm

Schakelaar voor zuiveringsniveau 

Niveau van luchtkwaliteit
De groene, gele, oranje en rode delen komen 
overeen met respectievelijk uitstekende, goede, 
milde vervuiling en zware vervuiling van de 
luchtkwaliteit.

Informatiescherm
Er kan worden geschakeld om de 

luchtkwaliteit, PM1/PM2.5/PM10, TVOC-
concentratie, formaldehyde-concentratie, 

temperatuur en vochtigheid weer te geven.

Auto
Huisdier
Comfort
Aangepast
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Opmerking:
•	 Trek niet aan de kop van het apparaat en draai deze ook niet handmatig.
•	 Plaats het product vóór gebruik stabiel in een geschikte positie en sluit vervolgens de netvoeding aan.

Hoe te gebruiken

Inschakelen/Stand-by
Druk kort op de Aan/Uit-knop op het apparaat of afstandsbediening om het apparaat in te schakelen. Wifi is standaard ingeschakeld en de 
standaardfabrieksinstelling is de automatische modus. Wanneer het apparaat stopt met functioneren, hervat deze bij het opnieuw opstarten 
de laatste instellingen. Bovendien kunt u de stand-bymodus activeren door op de Aan/Uit-knop te drukken. 
Opmerking: Als het apparaat in de stand-by modus staat, gaat deze automatisch aan de slag als deze iemand binnen een straal van 3 meter detecteert. Het is 
standaard uitgeschakeld en kan worden ingeschakeld in de app.

Verbinding maken met de Dreamehome-app

1. Download de Dreamehome-app

Scan de QR-code op de luchtreiniger of zoek naar "Dreamehome" in de app store om de app te 
downloaden en te installeren. 

2. Apparaat toevoegen

Open de Dreamehome-app, tik op "Scan QR-code om verbinding te maken" en scan dezelfde QR-code 
opnieuw om het apparaat toe te voegen. Volg de aanwijzingen om de wifi-verbinding te voltooien.

Opmerking:
•	 Alleen 2,4 GHz wifi wordt ondersteund.
•	 Als gevolg van upgrades in de app-software kunnen de daadwerkelijke handelingen afwijken van de beschrijvingen in 

deze handleiding. Volg de instructies op basis van de huidige app-versie.
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Informatieschakelaar
Druk kort op de informatieschakelaar om te schakelen tussen luchtkwaliteit, verontreinigende stoffen, temperatuur, vochtigheid en 
levensduur van het filter.

Schakelaar voor zuiveringsniveau
Auto: De snelheid van de luchtstroom wordt automatisch aangepast op basis van de luchtkwaliteit en de schermhelderheid wordt 
automatisch aangepast op basis van omgevingslicht. Wanneer de beoogde luchtkwaliteit is bereikt, bevindt de snelheid van de 
luchtstroom zich op het laagste niveau. 
Huisdier: Het ondersteunt het opvangen van zwevende haren van huisdieren en geurtjes uit de lucht. Wanneer de functie is ingeschakeld, 
gaan zowel de bovenste als de onderste luchtuitlaten gelijktijdig open, de snelheid van de luchtstroom staat op het hoogste niveau en de 
schermhelderheid wordt automatisch aangepast op basis van het omgevingslicht.
Comfort: De snelheid van de luchtstroom bevindt zich op het laagste niveau. Als er gedurende 3 seconden geen handeling plaatsvindt, 
wordt het display automatisch uitgeschakeld.
Aangepast: Druk kort op de knop voor de snelheid van de luchtstroom ("+", "-") om het geselecteerde zuiveringsniveau te verlaten en de 
snelheid van de luchtstroom indien nodig aan te passen.

Timer
Druk kort op de timerknop om de functie in te schakelen. Druk binnen 3 seconden kort op de knoppen "+" of "-" om de tijd aan te passen 
binnen een bereik van 0-12 uur. De tijd wordt automatisch bevestigd als er 3 seconden lang geen bediening plaatsvindt. Druk nog een keer 
op de timerknop om de timer te annuleren.
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Gerichte luchttoevoer
Wanneer slechts één persoon wordt gedetecteerd, volgt de luchttoevoer de positie van de persoon. Wanneer meerdere personen worden 
gedetecteerd, schommelt de luchttoevoer tussen de grootste hoek die wordt gevormd door de posities van de personen.
Opmerking: Het is standaard uitgeschakeld en kan worden ingeschakeld in de app. Wanneer de vaste hoek oscillatiefunctie is ingeschakeld, is de functie 
uitgeschakeld.

Hoe te gebruiken
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Fabrieksinstelling herstellen
Als het apparaat niet meer reageert of niet kan worden uitgezet, houdt u de Aan/Uit-knop 10 seconden ingedrukt om het uitschakelen te 
forceren. Houd vervolgens de Aan/Uit-knop 3 seconden ingedrukt om het apparaat in te schakelen.

Luchtvervuilers
Fijnstof (PM1): Microscopische deeltjes tot 1 micron groot, zwevend in de lucht die we inademen. Deze omvatten industriële emissies en 
uitlaatgassen van voertuigen.
Fijnstof (PM2.5): Microscopische deeltjes tot 2,5 micron groot, zwevend in de lucht die we inademen. Deze omvatten rook, bacteriën en 
allergenen.
Fijnstof (PM10): Microscopische deeltjes tot 10 micron groot, zwevend in de lucht die we inademen. Deze omvatten stof, schimmels en pollen.
TVOC: Totaal vluchtige organische stoffen. Vluchtige organische stoffen (VOCs) zijn gassen die binnenshuis vrijkomen uit vaste stoffen of 
vloeistoffen, meestal afkomstig van verf, tapijten, plafonds en lijm.
Formaldehyde (HCHO): Een veel voorkomende vervuiler binnenshuis. Het kan meestal vrijkomen uit nieuw meubilair en verfmaterialen. 

PM1 PM2.5 PM10 TVOC HCHO

Hoe te gebruiken
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Opmerking: 
· Wanneer de resterende levensduur van het filter 10% is, geeft het scherm een herinnering weer. Wanneer de levensduur van het filter is verstreken, betekent dit 
dat het filter verstopt is met verontreinigende stoffen. Dit kan de doorstroming van gezuiverde lucht belemmeren en een onaangename geur afgeven als het filter 
langere tijd blijft werken. Om ervoor te zorgen dat het product zo efficiënt mogelijk werkt, dient u het filter binnen het geplande onderhoud te vervangen.
· De resterende levensduur van de koolstoflaag en het composietfilter met hoog rendement kan worden gecontroleerd in de app.
· Volgens interne testen van Dreame, gebaseerd op 12 uur dagelijks gebruik, wordt aanbevolen om de koolstoflaag elke 6 tot 12 maanden te vervangen en het 
composietfilter met hoog rendement elke 16 tot 24 maanden.
· Schakel het product uit en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u met zorg en onderhoud begint.
* Gebruik alleen accessoires en vervangingsonderdelen die door de fabrikant worden aanbevolen. 

Het composietfilter met hoog rendement 
vervangen

De koolstoflaag vervangen
1. Verwijder de magnetische behuizing uit het apparaat. Pak het 
handvat van het composietfilter met hoog rendement vast om het 
uit het apparaat te trekken. Trek vervolgens het handvat van de 
koolstoflaag omhoog om deze eruit te halen.
2. Plaats de nieuwe koolstoflaag verticaal in het composietfilter met 
hoog rendement.

1. Verwijder de magnetische behuizing uit het apparaat. Pak het 
handvat van het composietfilter met hoog rendement vast om het 
uit het apparaat te trekken. Trek vervolgens het handvat van de 
koolstoflaag omhoog om deze eruit te halen.
2. Plaats koolstoflaag verticaal in het nieuwe composietfilter met 
hoog rendement.
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Schuif het gemonteerde composietfilter met hoog rendement en de koolstoflaag in het apparaat en plaats vervolgens de magnetische 
behuizing terug. Nadat u het nieuwe filtersamenstel hebt vervangen, sluit de het apparaat aan op de netvoeding en start het apparaat. Druk 
kort op de informatieschakelaar op het apparaat om de interface van de levensduur van het filter van het nieuwe filter te selecteren. Houd 
vervolgens tegelijkertijd de Aan/Uit-knop en de knop van de informatieschakelaar gedurende 5 seconden ingedrukt totdat op het scherm 
wordt aangegeven dat het resetten van de levensduur van het filter is voltooid.

Opmerking:
Indien na het aansluiten op de netvoeding, het scherm " " weergeeft, is het filter niet correct 
geïnstalleerd. Installeer het filter opnieuw.

Levensduur van 
composietfilter met 

hoog rendement

Resetten van de 
levensduur van het 

composietfilter met hoog 
rendement is voltooid

Levensduur van 
koolstoflaag

Resetten van de 
levensduur van 

de koolstoflaag is 
voltooid

De levensduur van het filter resetten

Zorg en onderhoud
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Als het apparaat niet naar behoren functioneert, raadpleeg dan de tabel hieronder.

Fouten Mogelijke oorzaken Oplossingen

Niet mogelijk om het 
apparaat in te schakelen.

De stroom is niet aangesloten of beide uiteinden van de oplader 
zijn niet correct aangesloten.

Controleer of het netsnoer op het stopcontact is aangesloten. Zorg ervoor dat de stekker 
vóór gebruik goed in het stopcontact is geplaatst.

Er staat geen stroom op het stopcontact. Probeer een ander stopcontact.

Het apparaat is beschadigd. Neem contact op met de klantenservice voor onderhoud.

Geuremissie na het 
opstarten van de 
luchtreiniger.

De luchtreiniger is uitgerust met een formaldehyde-afbraakfilter. 
Wanneer de formaldehydeverwijderingsformule voor het eerst 
wordt uitgepakt en aan de lucht wordt blootgesteld, bereikt 
deze een optimale activeringstoestand waarbij een vage 
medicinale geur kan vrijkomen. Dit is een normaal kenmerk van 
het activeringsproces van de formule en duidt niet op een defect 
product of schadelijke gasemissie.

Plaats de luchtreiniger na het uitpakken in een goed geventileerde ruimte. Het wordt 
aanbevolen om de “Huisdiermodus” (met maximale luchtsnelheid) in te schakelen 
en de luchtreiniger 3-5 uur te laten werken met ramen en deuren iop een kier om de 
luchtcirculatie binnen en buiten te verbeteren. Over het algemeen zal deze geur binnen 1 
week verdwijnen en is er geen speciale behandeling nodig.

Het apparaat heeft overmatige gasvormige verontreinigende 
stoffen geabsorbeerd. Vervang het filter of plaats het filter in een goed geventileerde ruimte om te luchten.

Filter is vochtig. Laat het filter aan de lucht drogen en zorg ervoor dat het product in een droge omgeving 
staat.

De levensduur van het filter is verstreken. Vervang het filter en reset de levensduur van het filter.

Het apparaat maakt een 
vreemd geluid.

Het apparaat is niet stabiel geplaatst. Plaats het apparaat op een stabiele ondergrond.

Als het probleem aanhoudt nadat u bovenstaande mogelijkheid hebt uitgesloten, neem dan contact op met de klantenservice voor onderhoud.

Het apparaat geeft 
voortdurend aan dat de 
luchtkwaliteit slecht is.

De levensduur van het filter is verstreken. Vervang het filter en reset de levensduur van het filter.

De kwaliteit van de buitenlucht is slecht, zoals extreem weer en 
rook van de verbranding. Sluit ramen en deuren tijdens gebruik van het apparaat.

Er is interferentie van bronnen van vervuiling met een hoge 
concentratie in de kamer, zoals rook van roken of koken, wierook, 
parfum of alcohol.

Open de ramen voor ventilatie.

Als het probleem aanhoudt nadat u bovenstaande mogelijkheden heeft uitgesloten, neem dan contact op met de klantenservice voor onderhoud.
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De richting van de 
luchtstroom kan niet 
worden aangepast.

De kop van het apparaat draait niet soepel. Controleer of er obstructies zijn die de rotatie van de kop van het apparaat blokkeren.

Als het probleem aanhoudt nadat u bovenstaande mogelijkheid hebt uitgesloten, neem dan contact op met de klantenservice voor onderhoud.

Niet mogelijk om het 
apparaat in te schakelen.

De stroom is niet aangesloten of beide uiteinden van de oplader 
zijn niet correct aangesloten.

Controleer of het netsnoer op het stopcontact is aangesloten. Zorg ervoor dat de stekker 
vóór gebruik goed in het stopcontact is geplaatst.

Er staat geen stroom op het stopcontact. Probeer een ander stopcontact.

Het apparaat is beschadigd. Neem contact op met de klantenservice voor onderhoud.

Het scherm van de 
luchtreiniger wordt zwart 
tijdens gebruik.

Het product wordt blootgesteld aan schokken, trillingen, schudden 
of wordt meer dan 70° gekanteld. Plaats de luchtreiniger op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond en start hem opnieuw op.

De displaymodule van het product is beschadigd. Neem contact op met onze klantenservice voor reparatie.
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Alle producten met dit symbool zijn afgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparatuur (AEEA zoals in richtlijn 2012/19/EU) die niet samengevoegd mogen worden met 
ongesorteerd huishoudelijk afval. In plaats daarvan moet u de volksgezondheid en het milieu beschermen door uw afgedankte apparatuur in te leveren bij een door de overheid 
of de plaatselijke autoriteiten aangewezen inzamelpunt voor het recyclen van afgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. Een correcte verwijdering en recycling 
zal mogelijke negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de volksgezondheid helpen voorkomen. Neem contact op met de installateur of de plaatselijke autoriteiten voor meer 
informatie over de locatie en de voorwaarden van dergelijke inzamelpunten.

AEEA-informatie

Model CVF24A Nominale ingang 220 V-240 V  50-60 Hz Nominaal vermogen 
(ventilatormodus) 33 W

Afmetingen 380 × 380 × 850 mm Bacteriënverwijderingsperce
ntage ≥ 99,9% (Staphylococcus epidermidis; Staphylococcus aureus)

CADR (Clean Air Delivery 
Rate) (voor deeltjes) ≥ 300 m³/h Cumulatief zuiveringsvolume 

(voor deeltjes) P4 Zuiveringsrendement (voor 
deeltjes) Niveau 1

CADR (Clean Air Delivery 
Rate) (voor formaldehyde) ≥ 165 m³/h Cumulatief zuiveringsvolume 

(voor formaldehyde) F4 Zuiveringsrendement (voor 
formaldehyde) Niveau 1

De zuiveringswaarden werden verkregen met het apparaat in huisdiermodus met zowel de luchtuitlaten bovenaan als onderaan volledig geopend.
Het filtermateriaal van dit apparaat bestaat uit behandeld H13-kwaliteit composiet, behandeld actieve kool en een unieke katalytische spons die nooit vervangen hoeft te worden. 
De zuiveringsprestaties van het filter nemen geleidelijk af tijdens de levensduur. Het LCD-scherm van het apparaat geeft de resterende levensduur van het filter aan en waarschuwt wanneer 
het filter moet worden vervangen.
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PT Instruções de segurança
LEIA TODAS AS INSTRUÇÕES ANTES DE UTILIZAR (ESTE APARELHO). O não cumprimento dos avisos e instruções pode resultar 
em choque elétrico, incêndio e/ou ferimentos graves.

Aviso

•	 Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por crianças a partir dos 8 anos de idade sob supervisão.
•	 Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por pessoas com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou com falta de experiência e 

conhecimentos, desde que tenham recebido supervisão ou instruções sobre a utilização do aparelho de forma segura e compreendam os 
perigos envolvidos. 

•	 O purificador não é um brinquedo. As crianças não devem brincar ou utilizar este produto. Tenha cuidado ao utilizar o purificador perto de 
crianças. Não permita que as crianças limpem ou efetuem a manutenção do purificador, a menos que sejam supervisionadas por um dos 
pais ou por um tutor.

•	 Não utilize o purificador ao ar livre ou em superfícies húmidas. Utilize o purificador apenas em superfícies interiores secas. Não toque na 
ficha ou em qualquer parte do purificador com as mãos molhadas. 

•	 Para reduzir o risco de incêndio, certifique-se de que o cabo de alimentação e o produto fiquem longe de fontes de calor ou luz solar 
direta.

•	 Certifique-se de que o purificador está desligado da tomada quando não for utilizado durante longos períodos de tempo, bem como antes 
de efetuar qualquer manutenção ou reparação.

•	 Para reduzir o risco de incêndio, explosão ou ferimentos, certifique-se de que o cabo de alimentação e a bateria de lítio não estão 
danificados antes de os utilizar. Não utilize o produto se o cabo de alimentação ou a bateria de lítio estiverem danificados.

•	 Se o cabo de alimentação estiver danificado, deve ser substituído pelo fabricante, pelo seu serviço de assistência técnica ou por 
profissionais com qualificações semelhantes, para evitar riscos.

•	 Não estique nem coloque o cabo sob tensão. Não desligue da tomada puxando pelo cabo. Para desligar, agarre na ficha e não no cabo. 
Não utilize um cabo de extensão elétrica.

•	 Não passe o cabo por debaixo do produto. Este produto não deve ser colocado diretamente abaixo de uma tomada.
•	 As ventoinhas podem ser utilizadas em ambientes tropicais.
•	 Mantenha materiais inflamáveis, tais como têxteis ou cortinados, longe da saída do produto.
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PT•	 Este aparelho possui um emissor UV-C.
•	 Utilização indevida do aparelho ou danos à caixa podem resultar na fuga de radiações UV-C perigosas. A radiação UV-C pode, mesmo que 

em pequenas quantidades, danificar os olhos e a pele.
•	 Aparelhos que estão obviamente danificados não devem ser utilizados.
•	 A substituição do emissor de UV-C pelo cliente não é permitida.
•	 Aviso: Não borrife ou aplique perfume diretamente sobre ou perto do filtro. Mantenha óleos essenciais e substâncias químicas longe deste 

produto.
•	 Carregue o produto sempre pela base, e não pela cabeça do produto.
•	 Não utilize o produto se estiver danificado ou ter sido submergido em água.
•	 Não encoste o aparelho a uma superfície instável, pois pode provocar danos ao aparelho ou ferimentos pessoais. Se o aparelho ficar 

danificado ou apresentar qualquer outro problema de funcionamento, contacte o nosso serviço de assistência autorizado. Nunca tente 
desmontar o aparelho por si próprio.

•	 AVISO: Perigo de queimaduras químicas ou asfixia. Mantenha as baterias longe do alcance das crianças. Em caso de ingestão, 
contacte o seu médico ou a unidade de controlo de envenenamento local.

•	 Pacemakers, desfibriladores e dispositivos eletrónicos de armazenamento podem ser afetados por campos magnéticos fortes. Qualquer 
pessoa que tenha um pacemaker, desfibrilador, ou dispositivo eletrónico de armazenamento deve evitar levar o controlo remoto consigo 
no bolso ou perto do aparelho.

•	 Utilize apenas acessórios e peças de substituição recomendados pelo fabricante.
•	 Utilize ou instale o produto apenas em superfícies interiores secas. 
•	 Crianças com menos de 3 anos de idade devem ser mantidas longe ou supervisionadas continuamente.
•	 Crianças a partir dos 3 anos de idade e com menos de 8 anos de idade devem apenas ligar/desligar o interruptor, desde que tenha sido 

colocado ou instalado na sua posição normal de funcionamento pretendido, e que sejam supervisionadas, ou recebam instruções sobre a 
utilização do aparelho de forma segura e compreendem os riscos envolvidos. Crianças a partir dos 3 anos de idade e com menos de 8 anos 
de idade não devem desligar a ficha, regular e limpar o aparelho ou efetuar a manutenção do utilizador.

Nós, a Dreame Trading (Tianjin) Co., Ltd., declaramos que este equipamento está em conformidade com as Diretivas e Normas Europeias 
aplicáveis e respetivas alterações. O texto completo da declaração de conformidade da UE está disponível no seguinte endereço de Internet: 
https://global.dreametech.com
Para obter o manual eletrónico detalhado, vá, por favor, a https://global.dreametech.com/pages/user-manuals-and-faqs
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PT Visão geral do produto

Prima para ligar/entrar no 
modo de espera

Suporte de fixação magnética 
na frente do dispositivo.

Botão de alimentação

Saída de ar superior

Visor

Saída de ar inferior

Janela recetora de 
infravermelhos

Controlo remoto

Rodízio

Cabo de alimentação

Painel de informações 
Prima brevemente para alternar 

entre poluentes atmosféricos, 
temperatura, humidade e vida 

útil do filtro.

Botão de alimentação

Modo para animais 
de estimação

Painel de 
informações 

Direção da corrente 
de ar
Oscilação horizontal 
(Quatro níveis: 
Desligado,45º, 90º, 
180º)

Botão do painel 
para Corrente de 
ar/Temporizador

Interruptor do nível 
de purificação 

Automático/Animal de 
estimação/Conforto

Prima para ligar/entrar 
no modo de espera

Temporizador 
Prima para ligar/

desligar

Potência da 
corrente de ar

Nota: As ilustrações deste manual são meramente indicativas. O produto real pode ser diferente.
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PTVisão geral do produto

Conjunto do filtro

Filtro catalítico 
de formaldeído

Camada de 
carbono

Filtro compósito 
de alta eficiência

Pega do filtro compósito 
de alta eficiência

Pega da camada de 
carbono

Caixa 
magnética

Pega integrada da 
Caixa magnética  
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PT Visão geral do produto

Visor

Interruptor do nível de purificação 

Níveis da qualidade do ar
As partes verdes, amarelas, laranjas e vermelhas 
correspondem a níveis de qualidade do ar 
excelente, bom, poluição ligeira e poluição 
intensa, respetivamente.

Exibição de informações
Pode ser alterado para mostrar a qualidade 

do ar, PM1/PM2,5/PM10, concentração 
de TVOC, concentração de formaldeído, 

temperatura e humidade.

Auto
Animal de Estimação
Conforto
Personalizado
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PTLigação à aplicação Dreamehome

1. Descarregue a aplicação Dreamehome

Digitalize o código QR no purificador ou procure "Dreamehome" na loja de aplicações para descarregar e 
instalar a aplicação. 

2. Adicionar dispositivo

Abra a aplicação Dreamehome, toque em "Digitalizar código QR para ligar" e digitalize novamente o 
mesmo código QR para adicionar o dispositivo. Siga as instruções para terminar a ligação por Wi-Fi. 

Nota:
•	 Apenas é suportado Wi-Fi de 2,4 GHz.
•	 Devido a atualizações no software da aplicação, as atuais operações podem ser diferentes das instruções contidas 

neste manual. Siga as instruções com base na versão atual da aplicação.

Nota:
•	 Não puxe ou rode manualmente a cabeça da máquina.
•	 Antes de usar, coloque o produto de forma estável num sítio conveniente, e depois conecte o cabo de alimentação.

Modo de utilização

Ligado/Em espera
Prima brevemente o botão de alimentação, no controlo remoto ou na máquina para ligá-la. O Wi-fi está ligado por predefinição, e a 
configuração padrão de fábrica é o modo auto. Quando a máquina parar de funcionar, retomará as ultimas definições ao reiniciar. Além 
disso, pode colocar em modo de espera ao carregar no botão de alimentação. 
Nota: Se a máquina estiver em modo de espera, irá automaticamente começar a funcionar quando detetar alguém a 3 metros de distância. Está desativado por 
predefinição e pode ser ativado na aplicação.
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PT Modo de utilização

Painel de informações
Prima brevemente o botão do painel de informações para alternar entre qualidade do ar, poluentes, temperatura, humidade e vida útil do 
filtro.

Interruptor do nível de purificação
Auto: A potência da corrente de ar será ajustada automaticamente baseada na qualidade do ar e a luminosidade do visor será ajustada 
automaticamente baseada na luz ambiente. Quando a qualidade do ar pretendida for conseguida, a potência da corrente de ar estará 
no nível mais baixo. 
Animal de Estimação: Permite capturar pêlos e odores de animais de estimação que pairam no ar. Quando a função está ativada, as 
saídas de ar superior e inferior abrem simultaneamente, a potência da corrente de ar estará no nível máximo e a luminosidade será 
ajustada automaticamente baseada na luz ambiente.
Conforto: A potência da corrente de ar estará no nível mais baixo. Se não for efetuada nenhuma operação durante 3 segundos, o visor 
desliga-se automaticamente.
Personalizado: Prima brevemente o botão de potência da corrente de ar ("+", "-") para sair do nível de purificação selecionado e ajuste a 
potência da corrente de ar como desejar.

Temporizador
Prima brevemente o botão de temporizador para ativar o mesmo. Em 3 segundos, prima brevemente os botões "+" ou "-" para ajustar o 
tempo entre 0 a 12 horas. O tempo será automaticamente confirmado depois de 3 segundos passados sem qualquer operação efetuada. 
Prima o botão de temporizador novamente para cancelar o mesmo.
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Distribuição do ar direcional
Quando uma pessoa é detetada, o ar direcional segue a posição dessa pessoa. Quando são detetadas várias pessoas, o ar direcional oscila 
entre o maior ângulo formado pelas posições das pessoas.
Nota: Está desativado por predefinição e pode ser ativado na aplicação. Quando a função de oscilação de ângulo fixa está ativada, a distribuição de ar direcional 
fica desativada.

Modo de utilização
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Reposição das configurações de fábrica
Se o robô deixar de responder ou não puder ser desligado, prima e segure o botão de alimentação durante 10 segundos para o forçar a 
desligar-se. Depois, prima e segure o botão de alimentação durante 3 segundos para ligar o robô.

Poluentes atmosféricos
Partículas em suspensão (PM1): São partículas microscópicas com um tamanho de 1 micrómetros, suspensas no ar que respiramos. Estas 
incluem emissões industriais e gases do escape de veículos.
Partículas em suspensão (PM2,5): São partículas microscópicas com um tamanho de 2,5 micrómetros, suspensas no ar que respiramos. Estas 
incluem fumo, bactérias e alergénios.
Partículas em suspensão (PM10): São partículas microscópicas com um tamanho de 10 micrómetros, suspensas no ar que respiramos. Estas 
incluem poeiras, mofo e pólen.
TVOC: Compostos Orgânicos Voláteis Totais. Os Compostos Orgânicos Voláteis (VOCs) são gases interiores normalmente formados a partir de 
sólidos ou líquidos, tais como a tinta, tapetes, tetos e adesivos.
Formaldeído (HCHO): Um poluente comum em interiores. É normalmente emitido por novas mobílias e materiais de pintura. 

PM1 PM2,5 PM10 TVOC HCHO

Modo de utilização
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PTCuidados e manutenção
Nota: 
· Quando a vida útil do filtro restante está nos 10%, o visor mostrará um lembrete. Quando a vida útil do filtro acaba, significa que o filtro está entupido com 
poluentes e pode restringir a corrente de ar e emitir cheiros desagradáveis se continuar a funcionar durante muito tempo. Certifique-se de que o produto 
funciona com a máxima eficiência, lembre-se de trocar o filtro no prazo da manutenção periódica.
· A vida útil restante da camada de carbono e do filtro compósito de alta eficiência pode ser verificada na aplicação.
· Segundo testes internos efetuados pela Dreame, baseado num uso diário de 12 horas, é recomendado que substitua a camada de carbono a cada 6 a 12 meses 
e o filtro compósito de alta eficiência a cada 16 a 24 meses.
· Antes de efetuar a manutenção, desligue o produto e desconecte o cabo de alimentação.
* Utilize apenas acessórios e peças de substituição recomendados pelo fabricante. 

Substituir o filtro compósito de alta eficiênciaSubstituir a camada de carbono
1. Retire a caixa magnética da máquina. Amarre na pega do filtro 
compósito de alta eficiência e, de seguida, puxe-a da máquina. Depois, 
puxe para cima a pega da camada de carbono para retirar a mesma.
2. Encaixe a nova camada de carbono verticalmente no filtro compósito 
de alta eficiência.

1. Retire a caixa magnética da máquina. Amarre na pega do filtro 
compósito de alta eficiência e, de seguida, puxe-a da máquina. Depois, 
puxe para cima a pega da camada de carbono para retirar a mesma.
2. Encaixe a camada de carbono verticalmente no novo filtro compósito 
de alta eficiência.
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Deslize o conjunto do filtro compósito de alta eficiência e a camada de carbono para dentro da máquina, e volte a instalar a caixa 
magnética. Depois de ter substituído o novo conjunto do filtro, conecte à corrente e ligue a máquina. Prima brevemente o botão do painel 
de informações na máquina para selecionar a interface de vida útil do filtro, do novo filtro. De seguida, prima simultaneamente e segure o 
botão de alimentação e o botão do painel de informações durante 5 segundos até que o visor avise que o reinício da vida útil do filtro está 
concluído.

Nota:
Depois de conectado à corrente, se o visor mostrar ” ”, o filtro não foi corretamente instalado. Volte a 
instalar o filtro.

Vida útil do filtro 
compósito de alta 

eficiência

Reinício da vida útil do 
filtro compósito de alta 

eficiência concluído

Vida útil da camada 
de carbono

Reinício da vida 
útil da camada de 
carbono concluído

Reinicie a vida útil do filtro

Cuidados e manutenção
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PTPerguntas frequentes
Se a máquina não estiver a funcionar corretamente, consulte o quadro seguinte.

Erros Possíveis causas Soluções

A máquina não se liga.

A corrente não está ligada ou as duas extremidades do carregador 
não estão corretamente ligadas.

Verifique se o cabo de alimentação está ligado à tomada. Certifique-se de que a ficha de 
alimentação está bem inserida antes de utilizar.

Não há corrente na tomada. Experimente outra tomada elétrica.

A máquina está danificada. Contacte o serviço pós-venda para efetuar a manutenção.

Emissões de odor após o 
arranque do purificador 
de ar.

O purificador de ar está equipado com um filtro de decomposição 
de formaldeído. Quando desembalado e exposto ao ar pela 
primeira vez, a sua fórmula de remoção de formaldeído atinge o 
estado de ativação ideal e pode emitir um ligeiro odor medicinal. 
Esta é uma característica normal do processo de ativação da 
fórmula, e não indica mau funcionamento do produto nem 
emissão de gases nocivos.

Depois de desembalar, coloque o purificador de ar numa área bem ventilada. É 
recomendável ativar o “Modo para animais de estimação” (na potência máxima) e deixar 
o purificador a funcionar durante 3 a 5 horas com as janelas e portas ligeiramente abertas 
para aumentar a circulação de ar interior-exterior. Geralmente, tal odor diminuirá e se 
dissipará no intervalo de 1 semana, não necessitando de tratamento especial.

A máquina absorveu gases poluentes em excesso. Substitua o filtro ou coloque o mesmo numa zona bem ventilada para arejar.

O filtro está húmido. Deixe o filtro secar ao ar livre e certifique-se de que o produto está num ambiente seco.

A vida útil do filtro expirou. Substitua o filtro e reinicie a vida útil do filtro.

A máquina faz um ruído 
estranho.

A máquina não está colocada num lugar estável. Coloque a máquina numa superfície estável.

Se o problema persistir depois de excluídas a possibilidade acima referida, contacte o serviço de assistência pós-venda para manutenção.

A máquina indica 
continuamente fraca 
qualidade do ar.

A vida útil do filtro expirou. Substitua o filtro e reinicie a vida útil do filtro.

A qualidade do ar exterior é fraca, nomeadamente, mau tempo e 
fumo proveniente de combustão. Feche as janelas e portas enquanto utilizar a máquina.

Há uma interferência de uma fonte de grande concentração 
de poluentes na divisão, nomeadamente fumo proveniente de 
cigarro ou de cozinha, incenso, perfume ou álcool.

Abra as janelas para ventilar o ar.

Se o problema persistir depois de excluídas as possibilidades acima referidas, contacte o serviço de assistência pós-venda para manutenção.
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A direção da corrente 
de ar não dá para ser 
ajustada.

A cabeça da máquina não roda suavemente. Verifique se existe algum obstáculo que esteja a bloquear a rotação da cabeça da 
máquina.

Se o problema persistir depois de excluídas a possibilidade acima referida, contacte o serviço de assistência pós-venda para manutenção.

O lembrete da 
substituição do filtro 
continua depois de ter 
sido substituído.

A vida útil do filtro não foi reiniciada. Depois de substituir o filtro, reinicie a vida útil do mesmo.

O visor mostra um 
código/ícone de erro. Contacte o serviço pós-venda para efetuar a manutenção.

O ecrã do purificador de 
ar fica preto durante o 
funcionamento.

O produto está sujeito a impactos, vibrações, abanões ou 
inclinações superiores a 70º. Coloque o purificador de ar numa superfície plana e estável e reinicie-o.

O módulo de apresentação do produto está danificado. Contacte o nosso serviço de assistência pós-venda para reparação.
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PTEspecificações

Todos os produtos com este símbolo são resíduos de equipamentos elétricos e eletrónicos (REEE, como especificado na Diretiva 2012/19/UE) que não devem ser misturados 
com resíduos domésticos não selecionados. Em vez disso, deve proteger a saúde humana e o ambiente, entregando os seus resíduos de equipamentos num ponto de recolha 
designado para a reciclagem de resíduos de equipamentos elétricos e eletrónicos, designado pelo governo ou pelas autoridades locais. A eliminação e reciclagem corretas 
ajudarão a prevenir potenciais consequências negativas para o ambiente e a saúde humana. Por favor, contacte o instalador ou as autoridades locais para mais informações 
sobre o local, bem como sobre os termos e condições desses pontos de recolha.

Informação sobre o REEE

Modelo CVF24A Entrada nominal 220 V-240 V  50-60 Hz Potência nominal (modo 
ventilação) 33 W

Medidas 380 x 380 x 850 mm Taxa de remoção de bactérias ≥99,9% (Staphylococcus epidermidis; Staphylococcus aureus)
Taxa de ar puro distribuído 

(CADR) (de partículas) ≥300 m³/h Volume purificado 
acumulativo (de partículas) P4 Eficiência de purificação  

(de partículas) Nível 1

Taxa de ar puro distribuído 
(CADR) (de formaldeído) ≥165 m³/h Volume purificado 

acumulativo (de formaldeído) F4 Eficiência de purificação  
(de formaldeído) Nível 1

Os valores de purificação foram obtidos com a máquina a funcionar no modo para animais de estimação com as saídas de ar superior e inferior completamente abertas.
O material do filtro desta máquina é concebido com: composto de grau H13 tratado, carvão ativado tratado e esponja catalítica única que nunca precisa ser substituída. 
O desempenho da purificação do filtro diminui gradualmente ao longo do seu tempo de vida útil. O visor LCD da máquina indicará o tempo de vida útil restante do filtro e notificará quando uma 
substituição for necessária.
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EL Οδηγίες ασφαλείας
ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΟΛΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΠΡΙΝ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ (ΤΗΣ ΠΑΡΟΥΣΑΣ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗΣ). Μη τήρηση των προειδοποιήσεων και των οδηγιών 
ενδέχεται να οδηγήσει σε ηλεκτροπληξία, πυρκαγιά ή/και σοβαρό τραυματισμό.

Προειδοποίηση

•	 Αυτή η συσκευή μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί από παιδιά ηλικίας από 8 ετών και άνω υπό επίβλεψη.
•	 Η παρούσα συσκευή μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί από άτομα με μειωμένες σωματικές, αισθητηριακές ή διανοητικές ικανότητες ή έλλειψη 

εμπειρίας και γνώσης εάν τους παρέχεται επίβλεψη ή οδηγίες σχετικά με τη χρήση της συσκευής με ασφάλεια και κατανοούν τους σχετικούς 
κινδύνους. 

•	 Η μονάδα καθαρισμού δεν είναι παιχνίδι. Τα παιδιά δεν πρέπει να παίζουν ή να χρησιμοποιούν αυτό το προϊόν. Να είστε προσεκτικοί όταν 
χρησιμοποιείτε τη μονάδα καθαρισμού κοντά σε παιδιά. Μην αφήνετε τα παιδιά να καθαρίζουν ή να συντηρούν τη μονάδα καθαρισμού, 
εκτός εάν επιβλέπονται από γονέα ή κηδεμόνα.

•	 Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τη μονάδα καθαρισμού σε εξωτερικούς χώρους ή σε υγρές επιφάνειες. Χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν μόνο σε στεγνές 
εσωτερικές επιφάνειες. Μην αγγίζετε το βύσμα ή οποιοδήποτε μέρος του προϊόντος με βρεγμένα χέρια. 

•	 Για να μειώσετε τον κίνδυνο πυρκαγιάς, βεβαιωθείτε ότι το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας και το προϊόν φυλάσσονται μακριά από πηγές θερμότητας 
ή απευθείας ηλιακό φως.

•	 Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η συσκευή είναι απενεργοποιημένη και αποσυνδεδεμένη από την πρίζα όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείται για μεγάλα χρονικά 
διαστήματα καθώς και πριν από την εκτέλεση οποιασδήποτε συντήρησης ή επισκευής.

•	 Για να μειώσετε τον κίνδυνο πυρκαγιάς, έκρηξης ή τραυματισμού, βεβαιωθείτε ότι το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας και η μπαταρία λιθίου δεν έχουν 
υποστεί ζημιά πριν από τη χρήση. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή εάν το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας και η μπαταρία λιθίου έχουν υποστεί ζημιά.

•	 Εάν το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας έχει υποστεί βλάβη, πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί από τον κατασκευαστή, το τμήμα σέρβις ή εξίσου εξειδικευμένο 
προσωπικό για την αποφυγή κινδύνων.

•	 Μην τεντώνετε το καλώδιο και μην τοποθετείτε το καλώδιο υπό πίεση. Μην κάνετε αποσύνδεση τραβώντας το καλώδιο. Για αποσύνδεση, 
πιάστε το βύσμα και όχι το καλώδιο. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε καλώδιο επέκτασης ισχύος.

•	 Μην περνάτε το καλώδιο κάτω από το προϊόν. Αυτό το προϊόν δεν πρέπει να τοποθετείται ακριβώς κάτω από μια πρίζα.
•	 Οι ανεμιστήρες μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν για τροπικά κλίματα.
•	 Κρατήστε εύφλεκτα υλικά, όπως υφάσματα και κουρτίνες, μακριά από την έξοδο του προϊόντος.
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EL•	 Αυτή η συσκευή περιέχει έναν φορέα εκπομπών UV-C.
•	 Η ακούσια χρήση της συσκευής ή η βλάβη στο περίβλημα μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε διαφυγή επικίνδυνης ακτινοβολίας UV-C. Η ακτινοβολία 

UV-C μπορεί, ακόμη και σε μικρές δόσεις, να προκαλέσει βλάβη στα μάτια και το δέρμα.
•	 Συσκευές που είναι εμφανώς κατεστραμμένες δεν πρέπει να τίθενται σε λειτουργία.
•	 Δεν επιτρέπεται η αντικατάσταση του φορέα εκπομπών UV-C από τον χρήστη.
•	 Προειδοποίηση: Μην ψεκάζετε και μην εφαρμόζετε άρωμα απευθείας πάνω ή κοντά στο φίλτρο. Κρατήστε τα αιθέρια έλαια και τις χημικές 

ουσίες μακριά από αυτό το προϊόν.
•	 Να μεταφέρετε πάντα τη συσκευή από τη βάση, μην τη μεταφέρετε από την κεφαλή του προϊόντος.
•	 Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν εάν έχει υποστεί ζημιά ή έχει βυθιστεί στο νερό.
•	 Μην ακουμπάτε τη συσκευή σε οποιαδήποτε ασταθή επιφάνεια, καθώς αυτό μπορεί να προκαλέσει ζημιά στη συσκευή ή προσωπικό 

τραυματισμό. Εάν η συσκευή υποστεί βλάβη ή δυσλειτουργεί με άλλον τρόπο, επικοινωνήστε με το εξουσιοδοτημένο τμήμα σέρβις μας. Μην 
επιχειρήσετε ποτέ να αποσυναρμολογήσετε τη συσκευή μόνοι σας.

•	 ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Κίνδυνος χημικού εγκαύματος και πνιγμού. Κρατήστε τις μπαταρίες μακριά από παιδιά. Σε περίπτωση 
κατάποσης, επικοινωνήστε με τον γιατρό σας ή τον τοπικό έλεγχο δηλητηριάσεων.

•	 Οι βηματοδότες, οι απινιδωτές και τα ηλεκτρονικά μέσα αποθήκευσης ενδέχεται να επηρεαστούν από ισχυρά μαγνητικά πεδία. Όποιος 
χρησιμοποιεί βηματοδότη, απινιδωτή ή ηλεκτρονικά μέσα αποθήκευσης θα πρέπει να αποφεύγει να μεταφέρει το τηλεχειριστήριο στην 
τσέπη του ή κοντά στη συσκευή.

•	 Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο αξεσουάρ και ανταλλακτικά που συνιστώνται από τον κατασκευαστή.
•	 Χρησιμοποιήστε ή εγκαταστήστε το προϊόν μόνο σε στεγνές εσωτερικές επιφάνειες. 
•	 Παιδιά κάτω των 3 ετών θα πρέπει να μένουν μακριά εκτός εάν υπόκεινται σε συνεχή επίβλεψη.
•	 Παιδιά ηλικίας από 3 ετών και κάτω των 8 ετών ενεργοποιούν/απενεργοποιούν τη συσκευή μόνο υπό την προϋπόθεση ότι έχει τοποθετηθεί 

ή εγκατασταθεί στην προβλεπόμενη κανονική θέση λειτουργίας και έχουν λάβει επίβλεψη ή οδηγίες σχετικά με τη χρήση της συσκευής 
με ασφαλή τρόπο και κατανοούν τους κινδύνους που εμπεριέχονται. Τα παιδιά ηλικίας από 3 ετών και κάτω των 8 ετών δεν συνδέουν, δεν 
ρυθμίζουν και δεν καθαρίζουν τη συσκευή, ούτε πραγματοποιούν συντήρηση.

Εμείς, η Dreame Trading (Tianjin) Co., Ltd., δηλώνουμε δια του παρόντος ότι αυτός ο εξοπλισμός συμμορφώνεται με τις ισχύουσες Οδηγίες και τα 
ευρωπαϊκά πρότυπα και τις τροποποιήσεις. Το πλήρες κείμενο της δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ διατίθεται στην ακόλουθη ηλεκτρονική διεύθυνση: 
https://global.dreametech.com
Για λεπτομερές ηλεκτρονικό εγχειρίδιο, μεταβείτε στην ηλεκτρονική διεύθυνση https://global.dreametech.com/pages/user-manuals-and-faqs
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EL Επισκόπηση προϊόντος

Πατήστε για ενεργοποίηση/
εισαγωγή σε κατάσταση αναμονής

Υποστήριξη μαγνητικού 
προσαρτήματος στο 

μπροστινό μέρος της 
συσκευής.

Κουμπί λειτουργίας

Άνω έξοδος αέρα

Οθόνη προβολής

Κάτω έξοδος αέρα

Παράθυρο λήψης 
υπερύθρων

Τηλεχειριστήριο

Τροχίσκος

Καλώδιο ισχύος

Διακόπτης πληροφοριών 
Πατήστε στιγμιαία για εναλλαγή 

μεταξύ ατμοσφαιρικών ρύπων, 
θερμοκρασίας, υγρασίας και 

διάρκειας ζωής φίλτρου.

Κουμπί λειτουργίας

Λειτουργία για 
κατοικίδια ζώα

Διακόπτης 
πληροφοριών 

Κατεύθυνση ροής 
αέρα
Οριζόντια ταλάντωση 
(Τέσσερα επίπεδα: 
ΑΝΕΝΕΡΓΟ, 45°, 90°, 
180°)

Κουμπί διακόπτη 
ροής αέρα/
χρονοδιακόπτη

Διακόπτης επιπέδου 
καθαρισμού 

Αυτόματο/Κατοικίδιο 
ζώο/Άνεση

Πατήστε για 
ενεργοποίηση/εισαγωγή 
σε κατάσταση αναμονής

Χρονοδιακόπτης 
Πατήστε για 

ενεργοποίηση/
απενεργοποίηση

Ταχύτητα ροής αέρα

Σημείωση: Οι απεικονίσεις σε αυτό το εγχειρίδιο είναι μόνο ενδεικτικές. Το πραγματικό προϊόν μπορεί να διαφέρει.
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ELΕπισκόπηση προϊόντος

Συναρμολόγηση φίλτρου

Καταλυτικό φίλτρο 
φορμαλδεΰδης

Στρώμα 
άνθρακα

Σύνθετο φίλτρο 
υψηλής απόδοσης

Λαβή σύνθετου φίλτρου 
υψηλής απόδοσης

Λαβή στρώματος άνθρακα

Μαγνητικό 
περίβλημα

Ενσωματωμένη λαβή 
μαγνητικού περιβλήματος  
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EL Επισκόπηση προϊόντος

Οθόνη προβολής

Διακόπτης επιπέδου καθαρισμού 

Επίπεδο ποιότητας αέρα
Τα πράσινα, κίτρινα, πορτοκαλί και κόκκινα μέρη 
αντιστοιχούν σε επίπεδα εξαιρετικής, καλής 
ποιότητας του αέρα και ήπιας και σοβαρής 
ρύπανσης της ποιότητας του αέρα, αντίστοιχα.

Οθόνη πληροφοριών
Μπορεί να γίνει εναλλαγή σε ένδειξη 

ποιότητας αέρα, PM1/PM2.5/PM10, 
συγκέντρωση TVOC, συγκέντρωση 

φορμαλδεΰδης, θερμοκρασία και υγρασία.

Αυτόματο
Κατοικίδιο ζώο
Άνεση
Προσαρμοσμένο



169

ELΣύνδεση με την εφαρμογή Dreamehome

1. Κάντε λήψη της εφαρμογής Dreamehome

Σαρώστε τον κωδικό QR στη μονάδα καθαρισμού ή αναζητήστε το «Dreamehome» στο κατάστημα 
εφαρμογών για λήψη και εγκατάσταση της εφαρμογής. 

2. Προσθέστε συσκευή

Ανοίξτε την εφαρμογή Dreamehome, πατήστε «Σάρωση κωδικού QR για σύνδεση» και σαρώστε τον 
ίδιο κωδικό QR ξανά για να προσθέσετε τη συσκευή. Ακολουθήστε τα προτρεπτικά σήματα για να 
ολοκληρώσετε τη σύνδεση Wi-Fi. 

Σημείωση:
•	 Υποστηρίζεται μόνο Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz.
•	 Λόγω των αναβαθμίσεων στο λογισμικό της εφαρμογής, οι πραγματικές λειτουργίες ενδέχεται να διαφέρουν από τις 

περιγραφές στο παρόν εγχειρίδιο. Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες βάσει της τρέχουσας έκδοσης της εφαρμογής.

Σημείωση:
•	 Μην τραβάτε και μην περιστρέφετε χειροκίνητα την κεφαλή του μηχανήματος.
•	 Πριν από τη χρήση, τοποθετήστε το προϊόν σταθερά σε κατάλληλη θέση και, στη συνέχεια, συνδέστε το τροφοδοτικό.

Οδηγίες χρήσης

Ενεργοποίηση/Αναμονή
Πατήστε στιγμιαία το κουμπί λειτουργίας στο μηχάνημα ή το τηλεχειριστήριο για να ενεργοποιήσετε το μηχάνημα. Το Wi-Fi είναι 
ενεργοποιημένο από προεπιλογή και η προεπιλεγμένη εργοστασιακή ρύθμιση είναι η αυτόματη λειτουργία. Όταν το μηχάνημα σταματήσει να 
λειτουργεί, θα συνεχίσει τις τελευταίες ρυθμίσεις κατά την επανεκκίνηση. Επιπλέον, μπορείτε να εισέλθετε σε κατάσταση αναμονής πατώντας 
το κουμπί λειτουργίας. 
Σημείωση: Εάν το μηχάνημα βρίσκεται σε κατάσταση αναμονής, θα αρχίσει να λειτουργεί αυτόματα όταν εντοπίσει κάποιον εντός εμβέλειας 3 μέτρων. Είναι 
απενεργοποιημένο από προεπιλογή και μπορεί να ενεργοποιηθεί από την εφαρμογή.
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EL Οδηγίες χρήσης

Διακόπτης πληροφοριών
Πατήστε στιγμιαία το κουμπί διακόπτη πληροφοριών για εναλλαγή μεταξύ ποιότητας αέρα, ρύπων, θερμοκρασίας, υγρασίας και διάρκειας 
ζωής φίλτρου.

Διακόπτης επιπέδου καθαρισμού
Αυτόματο: Η ταχύτητα ροής αέρα θα ρυθμιστεί αυτόματα με βάση την ποιότητα του αέρα και η φωτεινότητα της οθόνης θα ρυθμιστεί 
αυτόματα με βάση το φως του περιβάλλοντος. Όταν επιτευχθεί η επιθυμητή ποιότητα αέρα, η ταχύτητα ροής αέρα θα είναι στο χαμηλότερο 
επίπεδο. 
Κατοικίδιο ζώο: Υποστηρίζει τη σύλληψη αιωρούμενων τριχών και οσμών από τον αέρα. Όταν η λειτουργία είναι ενεργοποιημένη, τόσο 
η άνω όσο και η κάτω έξοδος αέρα ανοίγουν ταυτόχρονα, η ταχύτητα ροής αέρα θα είναι στο υψηλότερο επίπεδο και η φωτεινότητα της 
οθόνης θα ρυθμίζεται αυτόματα με βάση το φως του περιβάλλοντος.
Άνεση: Η ταχύτητα ροής αέρα θα είναι στο χαμηλότερο επίπεδο. Εάν δεν εκτελεστεί καμία λειτουργία για 3 δευτερόλεπτα, η οθόνη θα 
απενεργοποιηθεί αυτόματα.
Προσαρμοσμένο: Πατήστε στιγμιαία το κουμπί ταχύτητας ροής αέρα («+», «-») για έξοδο από το επιλεγμένο επίπεδο καθαρισμού και 
ρυθμίστε την ταχύτητα ροής αέρα όπως απαιτείται.

Χρονοδιακόπτης
Πατήστε στιγμιαία το κουμπί του χρονοδιακόπτη για να ενεργοποιήσετε τη λειτουργία. Εντός 3 δευτερολέπτων, πατήστε στιγμιαία τα κουμπιά 
«+» ή «-» για να ρυθμίσετε τον χρόνο εντός του εύρους 0-12 ωρών. Ο χρόνος θα επιβεβαιωθεί αυτόματα μετά από 3 δευτερόλεπτα χωρίς καμία 
λειτουργία. Πατήστε ξανά το κουμπί του χρονοδιακόπτη για να ακυρώσετε τον χρονοδιακόπτη.
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Κατευθυνόμενη παροχή αέρα
Όταν ανιχνεύεται μόνο ένα άτομο, η παροχή αέρα ακολουθεί τη θέση του ατόμου. Όταν ανιχνεύονται πολλά άτομα, η παροχή αέρα 
ταλαντώνεται μεταξύ της μεγαλύτερης γωνίας που σχηματίζεται από τις θέσεις των ανθρώπων.
Σημείωση: Είναι απενεργοποιημένο από προεπιλογή και μπορεί να ενεργοποιηθεί από την εφαρμογή. Όταν η λειτουργία ταλάντωσης σταθερής γωνίας είναι 
ενεργοποιημένη, η λειτουργία απενεργοποιείται.

Οδηγίες χρήσης
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Επαναφορά εργοστασιακών ρυθμίσεων
Εάν το μηχάνημα σταματήσει να ανταποκρίνεται ή δεν μπορεί να απενεργοποιηθεί, πατήστε παρατεταμένα το κουμπί λειτουργίας για 10 
δευτερόλεπτα για αναγκαστική απενεργοποίηση. Στη συνέχεια, πατήστε παρατεταμένα το κουμπί λειτουργίας για 3 δευτερόλεπτα για να 
ενεργοποιήσετε το μηχάνημα.

Ατμοσφαιρικοί ρύποι
Αιωρούμενα σωματίδια (PM1): Μικροσκοπικά σωματίδια μεγέθους έως 1 micron, αιωρούμενα στον αέρα που αναπνέουμε. Αυτά 
περιλαμβάνουν τις βιομηχανικές εκπομπές και τα καυσαέρια των οχημάτων.
Αιωρούμενα σωματίδια (PM2.5): Μικροσκοπικά σωματίδια μεγέθους έως 2,5 micron, αιωρούμενα στον αέρα που αναπνέουμε. Αυτά 
περιλαμβάνουν καπνό, βακτήρια και αλλεργιογόνα.
Αιωρούμενα σωματίδια (PM10): Μικροσκοπικά σωματίδια μεγέθους έως 10 micron, αιωρούμενα στον αέρα που αναπνέουμε. Αυτά 
περιλαμβάνουν σκόνη, μούχλα και γύρη.
TVOC: Συνολικές πτητικές οργανικές ενώσεις. Οι πτητικές οργανικές ενώσεις (VOCs) είναι αέρια εσωτερικού χώρου που εκπέμπονται από 
στερεά ή υγρά, συνήθως από χρώματα, χαλιά, οροφές και κόλλες.
Φορμαλδεΰδη (HCHO): Ένας κοινός ρύπος εσωτερικού χώρου. Συνήθως μπορεί να απελευθερωθεί από νέα έπιπλα και υλικά βαφής. 

PM1 PM2.5 PM10 TVOC HCHO

Οδηγίες χρήσης
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ELΦροντίδα και συντήρηση
Σημείωση: 
· Όταν η υπολειπόμενη διάρκεια ζωής του φίλτρου είναι 10%, στην οθόνη θα εμφανιστεί μια υπενθύμιση. Όταν η διάρκεια ζωής του φίλτρου εξαντληθεί, σημαίνει ότι 
το φίλτρο είναι φραγμένο με ρύπους και μπορεί να περιορίσει τη ροή του καθαρού αέρα και μπορεί να αναδίδει δυσάρεστη οσμή εάν συνεχίσει να λειτουργεί με την 
πάροδο του χρόνου. Για να διασφαλίσετε ότι το προϊόν λειτουργεί με τη μέγιστη απόδοση, αντικαταστήστε το φίλτρο εντός της προγραμματισμένης συντήρησης.
· Η υπολειπόμενη διάρκεια ζωής του στρώματος άνθρακα και του σύνθετου φίλτρου υψηλής απόδοσης μπορούν να ελεγχθούν στην εφαρμογή.
· Σύμφωνα με τις εσωτερικές δοκιμές της Dreame, με βάση 12 ώρες καθημερινής χρήσης, συνιστάται η αντικατάσταση του στρώματος άνθρακα κάθε 6 έως 12 μήνες 
και του σύνθετου φίλτρου υψηλής απόδοσης κάθε 16 έως 24 μήνες.
· Πριν από τη φροντίδα και τη συντήρηση, απενεργοποιήστε το προϊόν και αποσυνδέστε το καλώδιο ισχύος.
* Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο αξεσουάρ και ανταλλακτικά που συνιστώνται από τον κατασκευαστή. 

Αντικατάσταση του σύνθετου φίλτρου υψηλής 
απόδοσης

Αντικατάσταση του στρώματος άνθρακα
1. Αφαιρέστε το μαγνητικό περίβλημα από το μηχάνημα. Πιάστε τη 
λαβή του σύνθετου φίλτρου υψηλής απόδοσης για να το τραβήξετε 
έξω από το μηχάνημα. Στη συνέχεια, τραβήξτε τη λαβή του 
στρώματος άνθρακα προς τα πάνω για να το βγάλετε.
2. Τοποθετήστε το νέο στρώμα άνθρακα κατακόρυφα στο σύνθετο 
φίλτρο υψηλής απόδοσης.

1. Αφαιρέστε το μαγνητικό περίβλημα από το μηχάνημα. Πιάστε τη 
λαβή του σύνθετου φίλτρου υψηλής απόδοσης για να το τραβήξετε 
έξω από το μηχάνημα. Στη συνέχεια, τραβήξτε τη λαβή του 
στρώματος άνθρακα προς τα πάνω για να το βγάλετε.
2. Τοποθετήστε το στρώμα άνθρακα κατακόρυφα στο νέο σύνθετο 
φίλτρο υψηλής απόδοσης.
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Σύρετε το συναρμολογημένο σύνθετο φίλτρο υψηλής απόδοσης και το στρώμα άνθρακα μέσα στο μηχάνημα και, στη συνέχεια, τοποθετήστε 
ξανά το μαγνητικό περίβλημα. Αφού αντικαταστήσετε τη νέα διάταξη φίλτρου, συνδέστε το ρεύμα και θέστε σε λειτουργία το μηχάνημα. Πατήστε 
στιγμιαία το κουμπί του διακόπτη πληροφοριών στο μηχάνημα για να επιλέξετε τη διεπαφή διάρκειας ζωής φίλτρου του νέου φίλτρου. Στη 
συνέχεια, πατήστε ταυτόχρονα και κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί λειτουργίας και το κουμπί διακόπτη πληροφοριών για 5 δευτερόλεπτα έως ότου 
εμφανιστεί στην οθόνη το μήνυμα σύμφωνα με το οποίο έχει ολοκληρωθεί η επαναφορά της διάρκειας ζωής του φίλτρου.

Σημείωση:
Μετά τη σύνδεση του ρεύματος, εάν στην οθόνη εμφανιστεί το « », το φίλτρο δεν έχει εγκατασταθεί 
σωστά. Εγκαταστήστε ξανά το φίλτρο.

Διάρκεια ζωής σύνθετου 
φίλτρου υψηλής 

απόδοσης

Ολοκληρώθηκε η 
επαναφορά της διάρκεια 
ζωής σύνθετου φίλτρου 

υψηλής απόδοσης

Διάρκεια ζωής στρώματος 
άνθρακα

Ολοκληρώθηκε η 
επαναφορά της διάρκειας 
ζωής στρώματος άνθρακα

Επαναφορά διάρκειας ζωής του φίλτρου

Φροντίδα και συντήρηση
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ELΣΥΧΝΕΣ ΕΡΩΤΗΣΕΙΣ
Εάν το μηχάνημα δεν λειτουργεί σωστά, ανατρέξτε στον παρακάτω πίνακα.

Σφάλματα Πιθανές αιτίες Λύσεις

Το μηχάνημα δεν 
ενεργοποιείται.

Το ρεύμα δεν είναι συνδεδεμένο ή και τα δύο άκρα του φορτιστή 
δεν είναι σωστά συνδεδεμένα.

Ελέγξτε εάν το καλώδιο ισχύος είναι συνδεδεμένο στην πρίζα. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το βύσμα 
τροφοδοσίας έχει τοποθετηθεί σωστά πριν από τη χρήση.

Δεν υπάρχει ρεύμα στην πρίζα. Δοκιμάστε άλλη πρίζα.

Το μηχάνημα έχει υποστεί βλάβη. Επικοινωνήστε με το τμήμα εξυπηρέτησης πελατών μετά την πώληση για συντήρηση.

Εκπομπή οσμής μετά την 
έναρξη λειτουργίας του 
καθαριστή αέρα.

Ο καθαριστής αέρα είναι εξοπλισμένος με φίλτρο αποσύνθεσης 
φορμαλδεΰδης. Όταν αποσυσκευαστεί και εκτεθεί στον αέρα για 
πρώτη φορά, η φόρμουλα αφαίρεσης φορμαλδεΰδης φτάνει στη 
βέλτιστη κατάσταση ενεργοποίησης και ενδέχεται να εκπέμψει μια 
αμυδρή οσμή που μοιάζει με φάρμακο. Αυτό είναι ένα φυσιολογικό 
χαρακτηριστικό της διαδικασίας ενεργοποίησης της φόρμουλας 
και δεν υποδηλώνει δυσλειτουργία του προϊόντος ούτε εκπομπή 
επιβλαβών αερίων.

Μετά την αποσυσκευασία, τοποθετήστε τον καθαριστή αέρα σε καλά αεριζόμενο χώρο. 
Συνιστάται να ενεργοποιήσετε τη λειτουργία «Pet Mode» (Λειτουργία για κατοικίδια) 
(στη μέγιστη ταχύτητα αέρα) και να χρησιμοποιήσετε τον καθαριστή για 3-5 ώρες με τα 
παράθυρα και τις πόρτες ελαφρώς ανοιχτά για να βελτιώσετε την κυκλοφορία του αέρα 
εσωτερικού-εξωτερικού χώρου. Γενικά, μια τέτοια οσμή θα μειωθεί και θα εξαφανιστεί μέσα 
σε 1 εβδομάδα, χωρίς να απαιτείται ειδική επεξεργασία.

Το μηχάνημα έχει απορροφήσει υπερβολικούς αέριους ρύπους. Αντικαταστήστε το φίλτρο ή τοποθετήστε το φίλτρο σε καλά αεριζόμενο χώρο για να 
αεριστεί.

Το φίλτρο είναι υγρό. Στεγνώστε το φίλτρο στον αέρα και βεβαιωθείτε ότι το προϊόν βρίσκεται σε στεγνό 
περιβάλλον.

Η διάρκεια ζωής του φίλτρου έχει λήξει. Αντικαταστήστε το φίλτρο και επαναφέρετε τη διάρκεια ζωής του φίλτρου.

Το μηχάνημα κάνει έναν 
περίεργο θόρυβο.

Το μηχάνημα δεν έχει τοποθετηθεί σε σταθερή επιφάνεια. Τοποθετήστε το μηχάνημα σε σταθερή επιφάνεια.

Εάν το πρόβλημα παραμένει αφού αποκλείσετε την παραπάνω πιθανότητα, επικοινωνήστε με το τμήμα εξυπηρέτησης πελατών μετά την πώληση για συντήρηση.

Το μηχάνημα εμφανίζει 
συνεχώς κακή ποιότητα 
αέρα.

Η διάρκεια ζωής του φίλτρου έχει λήξει. Αντικαταστήστε το φίλτρο και επαναφέρετε τη διάρκεια ζωής του φίλτρου.

Η ποιότητα του εξωτερικού αέρα είναι κακή, όπως οι κακές καιρικές 
συνθήκες και ο καπνός από την καύση. Κλείστε τα παράθυρα και τις πόρτες ενώ χρησιμοποιείτε το μηχάνημα.

Υπάρχει παρεμβολή από πηγή ρύπανσης υψηλής συγκέντρωσης 
στο δωμάτιο, όπως καπνός από κάπνισμα ή το μαγείρεμα, θυμίαμα, 
άρωμα ή αλκοόλ.

Ανοίξτε τα παράθυρα για αερισμό.

Εάν το πρόβλημα παραμένει αφού αποκλείσετε τις παραπάνω δυνατότητες, επικοινωνήστε με το τμήμα εξυπηρέτησης πελατών μετά την πώληση για συντήρηση.
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EL ΣΥΧΝΕΣ ΕΡΩΤΗΣΕΙΣ
Η κατεύθυνση ροής αέρα 
δεν μπορεί να ρυθμιστεί.

Η κεφαλή του μηχανήματος δεν περιστρέφεται ομαλά. Ελέγξτε εάν υπάρχουν εμπόδια που εμποδίζουν την περιστροφή της κεφαλής του 
μηχανήματος.

Εάν το πρόβλημα παραμένει αφού αποκλείσετε την παραπάνω πιθανότητα, επικοινωνήστε με το τμήμα εξυπηρέτησης πελατών μετά την πώληση για συντήρηση.          

Η υπενθύμιση 
αντικατάστασης φίλτρου 
συνεχίζεται μετά την 
αντικατάσταση.

Δεν έχει γίνει επαναφορά της διάρκειας ζωής του φίλτρου. Μετά την αντικατάσταση του φίλτρου, επαναφέρετε τη διάρκεια ζωής του φίλτρου.

Στην οθόνη εμφανίζεται 
ένας κωδικός/εικονίδιο 
σφάλματος.

Επικοινωνήστε με το τμήμα εξυπηρέτησης πελατών μετά την πώληση για συντήρηση.

Η οθόνη του καθαριστή 
αέρα μαυρίζει κατά τη 
λειτουργία.

Το προϊόν υπόκειται σε κρούση, δόνηση, ανακίνηση ή κλίση πάνω 
από 70°.

Τοποθετήστε τον καθαριστή αέρα σε μια επίπεδη και σταθερή επιφάνεια και επανεκκινήστε 
τον.

Η μονάδα οθόνης του προϊόντος έχει υποστεί βλάβη. Επικοινωνήστε με το προσωπικό εξυπηρέτησης μετά την πώληση για επισκευή.
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ELΠροδιαγραφές

Όλα τα προϊόντα που φέρουν αυτό το σύμβολο είναι απόβλητα ηλεκτρικού και ηλεκτρονικού εξοπλισμού (ΑΗΗΕ κατά την Οδηγία 2012/19/ΕΕ) που δεν πρέπει να αναμιγνύονται με 
ασυσκεύαστα οικιακά απόβλητα. Αντ’ αυτού, πρέπει να προστατεύετε την υγεία του ανθρώπου και το περιβάλλον παραδίδοντας τα απόβλητα εξοπλισμού σας σε ένα καθορισμένο 
σημείο συλλογής για ανακύκλωση αποβλήτων ηλεκτρικού και ηλεκτρονικού εξοπλισμού, το οποίο έχει οριστεί από την κυβέρνηση ή τις τοπικές αρχές. Η ορθή απόρριψη και η 
ανακύκλωση θα συμβάλουν στην αποτροπή ενδεχόμενων αρνητικών επιπτώσεων στο περιβάλλον και την υγεία του ανθρώπου. Επικοινωνήστε με τον εγκαταστάτη ή τις τοπικές 
αρχές για περισσότερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με την τοποθεσία καθώς και τους όρους και τις προϋποθέσεις των εν λόγω σημείων συλλογής.

Πληροφορίες ΑΗΗΕ

Μοντέλο CVF24A Ονομαστική είσοδος 220 V-240 V  50-60 Hz Ονομαστική ισχύς (λειτουργία 
ανεμιστήρα) 33 W

Διαστάσεις 380 × 380 × 850 mm Ρυθμός απομάκρυνσης 
βακτηρίων ≥99,9% (Staphylococcus epidermidis, Staphylococcus aureus)

Ρυθμός παροχής καθαρού 
αέρα (CADR) (για 

σωματίδια)
≥300 m³/h Συγκεντρωτικός όγκος 

καθαρισμού (για σωματίδια) P4 Αποδοτικότητα καθαρισμού  
(για σωματίδια) Επίπεδο 1

Ρυθμός παροχής καθαρού 
αέρα (CADR) (για 
φορμαλδεΰδη)

≥165 m³/h
Συγκεντρωτικός όγκος 

καθαρισμού (για 
φορμαλδεΰδη)

F4 Αποδοτικότητα καθαρισμού  
(για φορμαλδεΰδη) Επίπεδο 1

Οι τιμές καθαρισμού ελήφθησαν με το μηχάνημα που λειτουργεί σε Λειτουργία για κατοικίδια ζώα με πλήρως ανοιχτές και τις δύο άνω και κάτω εξόδους αέρα.
Το υλικό φίλτρου αυτού του μηχανήματος υιοθετεί: επεξεργασμένο σύνθετο υλικό ποιότητας H13, επεξεργασμένο ενεργό άνθρακα και μοναδικό καταλυτικό σφουγγάρι που δεν χρειάζεται 
ποτέ αντικατάσταση. 
Η απόδοση καθαρισμού του φίλτρου μειώνεται σταδιακά κατά τη διάρκεια του κύκλου ζωής του. Η οθόνη LCD του μηχανήματος θα υποδεικνύει την υπολειπόμενη διάρκεια ζωής του φίλτρου 
και θα ειδοποιεί όταν χρειάζεται αντικατάσταση.
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TR Güvenlik Talimatları
(BU CİHAZI) KULLANMADAN ÖNCE TÜM TALİMATLARI OKUYUN. Uyarılara ve talimatlara uyulmaması elektrik çarpmasıyla, 
yangınla ve/veya ciddi yaralanmayla sonuçlanabilir.

Uyarı
•	 Bu cihaz, gözetim altında tutuldukları takdirde 8 yaşındaki ve daha büyük çocuklar tarafından kullanılabilir.
•	 Bu cihaz, gözetim altında tutuldukları veya cihazın güvenli bir şekilde kullanımı konusunda kendilerine talimat verildiği veya ilgili tehlikeleri 

anladıkları takdirde fiziksel, duyusal veya zihinsel kapasiteleri sınırlı olan veya yeterli deneyime ve bilgiye sahip olmayan kişiler tarafından 
kullanılabilir.

•	 Hava temizleme cihazı bir oyuncak değildir. Çocuklar bu ürünle oynamamalı veya onu kullanmamalıdır. Hava temizleme cihazını çocukların 
yakınında kullanırken lütfen dikkatli olun. Bir ebeveyn veya vasi gözetiminde olmadıkları sürece çocukların hava temizleme cihazını 
temizlemesine veya bakımını yapmasına izin vermeyin.

•	 Hava temizleme cihazını dış mekânlarda veya ıslak yüzeylerde kullanmayın. Hava temizleme cihazını sadece kuru iç mekân yüzeylerinde 
kullanın. Fişe veya ürünün herhangi bir parçasına ıslak elle dokunmayın. 

•	 Yangın riskini azaltmak için, güç kablosunun ve ürünün ısı kaynaklarından veya doğrudan güneş ışığından uzak tutulduğundan emin olun.
•	 Cihaz uzun süre kullanılmadığında ve herhangi bir bakım veya onarıma başlamadan önce cihazın kapalı ve fişinin çekili olduğundan emin olun.
•	 Yangın, patlama veya yaralanma riskini azaltmak için cihazı kullanmadan önce güç kablosunun ve lityum pilin hasarsız olduğunu kontrol 

edin. Güç kablosu ve lityum pil hasarlıysa cihazı kullanmayın.
•	 Güç kablosu hasar gördüğü takdirde tehlikeden kaçınmak için üreticisi, servis bölümü veya benzer kalifiye personel tarafından 

değiştirilmelidir. Güç uzatma kablosu kullanmayın.
•	 Kabloyu germeyin veya zorlamayın. Kabloyu çekerek fişten çıkarmayın. Fişi çıkarmak için kabloyu değil fişi tutun.
•	 Kabloyu ürünün altından geçirmeyin. Bu ürün doğrudan bir prizin altına yerleştirilmemelidir.
•	 Yanıklardan kaçınmak için çıplak cildin ürünün ısınan bileşenlerine temas etmesine izin vermeyin. 
•	 Fanlar, tropikal iklimlerde kullanılabilir.
•	 Kumaş ve perde gibi yanıcı malzemeleri ürünün çıkışından uzak tutun.
•	 Bu cihaz bir UV-C yayıcı içerir.
•	 Cihazın amacı dışında kullanılması veya muhafazanın hasar görmesi, tehlikeli UV-C radyasyonunun sızmasına neden olabilir. UV-C 

radyasyonu, düşük dozlarda bile gözlere ve cilde zarar verebilir.



179

TR•	 Hasarlı olduğu açıkça belli olan cihazlar kullanılmamalıdır.
•	 Kullanıcı tarafından UV-C yayıcının değiştirilmesine izin verilmez.
•	 Uyarı: Doğrudan filtrenin üzerine veya yakınına parfüm sıkmayın veya uygulamayın. Uçucu yağları ve kimyasalları bu üründen uzak tutun.
•	 Cihazı her zaman tabanından tutun, ürün başlığından tutarak taşımayın.
•	 Ürün hasar görmüşse veya suya batırılmışsa ürünü kullanmayın.
•	 Cihaza zarar verebileceğinden veya yaralanmaya neden olabileceğinden cihazı dengesiz bir yüzeye dayamayın. Cihaz hasar görürse veya 

başka bir şekilde arızalanırsa lütfen yetkili servisimizle iletişime geçin. Cihazı asla kendi başınıza sökmeye çalışmayın.
•	� UYARI: Kimyasal Yanık ve Boğulma Tehlikesi. Pilleri çocuklardan uzak tutun. Yutulması halinde hekiminize veya yerel zehirlenme 

kontrol merkezine başvurun.
•	 Kalp pilleri, defibrilatörler ve elektronik depolama ortamları güçlü manyetik alanlardan etkilenebilir. Kalp pili, defibrilatör veya elektronik 

depolama ortamı kullanan kişiler uzaktan kumandayı ceplerinde taşımaktan veya cihazın yakınında tutmaktan kaçınmalıdır.
•	 Sadece üretici tarafından önerilen aksesuarları ve yedek parçaları kullanın.
•	 Hava temizleme cihazını sadece kuru iç mekân yüzeylerinde kullanın veya böyle yüzeylere kurun. 
•	 Bu ısıtıcıyı banyo, duş veya yüzme havuzunun yakınında kullanmayın.
•	 Bu ısıtıcı düşürülmüşse, kullanmayın.
•	 Isıtıcıda gözle görülür hasar belirtileri varsa ısıtıcıyı kullanmayın.
•	 Bu ısıtıcıyı yatay ve sabit bir yüzeyde kullanın.
•	 3 yaşından küçük çocuklar devamlı gözetim altında olmadıkları sürece uzak tutulmalıdır.
•	 3 yaşından büyük, 8 yaşından küçük çocuklar, yalnızca cihazın amaçlanan normal çalışma pozisyonuna yerleştirilmesi veya kurulması ve 

cihazın güvenli bir şekilde kullanımıyla ilgili gözetim veya talimat verilmesi ve ilgili tehlikeleri anlamaları koşuluyla cihazı açıp kapatabilirler. 
3 yaşından büyük, 8 yaşından küçük çocuklar cihazı fişe takmamalı, ayarlamamalı, temizlememeli veya kullanıcı bakımı yapmamalıdır.

•	 DİKKAT — Bu ürünün bazı parçaları çok ısınabilir ve yanıklara neden olabilir. Çocukların ve savunmasız kişilerin bulunduğu yerlerde özellikle 
dikkat edilmelidir.

•	 UYARI: Bu ısıtıcıyı, odadan kendi başlarına çıkamayacak kişilerin bulunduğu küçük odalarda, sürekli gözetim sağlanmadığı sürece 
kullanmayın.

•	 UYARI: Yangın riskini azaltmak için tekstil ürünlerini, perdeleri veya diğer yanıcı malzemeleri hava çıkışından en az 1 m uzakta tutun.

Dreame Trading (Tianjin) Co., Ltd. olarak biz, işbu belgeyle, bu ekipmanın yürürlükteki Direktifler ve Avrupa Standartları ile onların revize 
edilmiş sürümlerine uyumlu olduğunu beyan ederiz. AB uygunluk beyanının tam metnini şu internet adresinde bulabilirsiniz: https://global.
dreametech.com
Ayrıntılı e-kılavuz için lütfen şu adrese gidin: https://global.dreametech.com/pages/user-manuals-and-faqs
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TR Ürün Genel Bilgileri

Açmak/bekleme moduna 
girmek için basın

Cihazın ön tarafındaki 
manyetik ek desteği.

Güç Düğmesi

Üst Hava Çıkışı

Gösterge Ekranı

Alt Hava Çıkışı

Kızılötesi Alıcı Penceresi

Uzaktan Kumanda

Sarhoş Tekerlek

Güç Kablosu

Bilgi Düğmesi 
Hava kirleticiler, sıcaklık, nem 
ve filtre ömrü arasında geçiş 
yapmak için kısa süre basın.

Güç Düğmesi

Evcil Hayvan Modu

Bilgi Düğmesi 

Hava Akışı Yönü
Yatay salınım (Dört 
Seviye: KAPALI, 45°, 
90°, 180°)

Hava Akışı/
Zamanlayıcı Geçiş 
Düğmesi

Arıtma Seviyesi 
Düğmesi 

Otomatik/Evcil Hayvan/Konfor

Açmak/bekleme 
moduna girmek için 

basın

Zamanlayıcı 
Açmak/kapatmak için 

basın

Hava Akış Hızı

Not: Bu kılavuzdaki resimler yalnızca temsili olarak verilmiştir. Gerçek üründe farklılıklar olabilir.
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TRÜrün Genel Bilgileri

Filtre Tertibatı

Formaldehit 
Katalitik Filtre

Karbon 
Katman

Yüksek Verimli 
Kompozit Filtre

Yüksek Verimli 
Kompozit Filtre Tutma 

Yeri

Karbon Katman Kolu

Manyetik 
Gövde

Manyetik Gövde 
Entegre Kolu  
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TR Ürün Genel Bilgileri

Gösterge Ekranı

Arıtma Seviyesi Düğmesi 

Hava Kalitesi Seviyesi
Yeşil, sarı, turuncu ve kırmızı bölümler sırasıyla 
mükemmel, iyi, hafif kirlilik ve ağır kirlilik 
seviyelerindeki hava kalitesine karşılık gelmektedir.

Bilgi Ekranı
Hava kalitesi, PM1/PM2.5/PM10, 

TVOC konsantrasyonu, formaldehit 
konsantrasyonu, sıcaklık ve nemi 
görüntülemek için değiştirilebilir.

Oto
Evcil Hayvan
Konfor
Özelleştir
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TRDreamehome Uygulaması ile Bağlantı Kurma

1. Dreamehome Uygulamasını İndirin

Uygulamayı indirmek ve yüklemek için hava temizleme cihazı üzerindeki QR kodunu taratın veya uygulama 
mağazasında "Dreamehome"yi arayın. 

2. Cihazı Ekleyin

Dreamehome Uygulamasını açın, "Bağlanmak için QR kodunu tarayın" ya dokunun ve cihazı eklemek 
için aynı QR kodunu tekrar taratın. Kablosuz internet bağlantısını tamamlamak için lütfen talimatları 
izleyin.

Not:
•	 Yalnızca 2.4 GHz kablosuz internet desteklenir.
•	 Uygulama yazılımındaki güncellemeler nedeniyle, gerçek işlemler kılavuzdaki açıklamalardan farklı olabilir. Lütfen 

güncel uygulama sürümüne dayalı olarak talimatları izleyin.

Not:
•	 Cihazın başlığını çekmeyin veya elle döndürmeyin.
•	 Cihazı kullanmadan önce uygun bir konuma sabit bir şekilde yerleştirin ve ardından güç kaynağını bağlayın.

Kullanım

Güç Açık/Beklemede
Cihazı açmak için cihaz veya uzaktan kumanda üzerindeki güç düğmesine kısa süre basın. Kablosuz internet varsayılan olarak etkindir ve 
fabrika varsayılan ayarı otomatik moddur. Cihaz çalışmayı durdurduğunda, yeniden başlatıldığında en son ayarlarla çalışmaya devam eder. 
Ayrıca, güç düğmesine basarak bekleme moduna girebilirsiniz. 
Not: Cihaz bekleme modundaysa 3 metrelik bir mesafe içinde birini algıladığında otomatik olarak çalışmaya başlar. Varsayılan olarak devre dışıdır ve Uygulamada 
açılabilir. 
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TR Kullanım

Bilgi Düğmesi
Hava kalitesi, kirleticiler, sıcaklık, nem ve filtre ömrü arasında geçiş yapmak için bilgi geçiş düğmesine kısaca basın.

Arıtma Seviyesi Düğmesi
Otomatik: Hava akış hızı hava kalitesine göre, ekran parlaklığı ise ortam ışığına göre otomatik olarak ayarlanır. Hedef hava kalitesine 
ulaşıldığında, hava akış hızı en düşük seviyede olacaktır. 
Evcil Hayvan: Havadaki uçuşan evcil hayvan tüylerini ve kokuları yakalamayı destekler. Fonksiyon etkinleştirildiğinde, üst ve alt hava çıkışları 
aynı anda açılır, hava akış hızı en yüksek seviyededir ve ekran parlaklığı ortam ışığına göre otomatik olarak ayarlanır.
Konfor: Hava akış hızı en düşük seviyede olacaktır. 3 saniye boyunca herhangi bir işlem yapılmazsa ekran otomatik olarak kapanır.
Özel: Seçilen hava temizleme seviyesinden çıkmak ve hava akış hızını gerektiği gibi ayarlamak için hava akış hızı düğmesine (“+”, “-”) kısa 
süre basın.

Zamanlayıcı
Fonksiyonu etkinleştirmek için zamanlayıcı düğmesine kısa süre basın. 3 saniye içinde, "+" veya "-" düğmelerine kısa süre basarak süreyi 0-12 
saat aralığında ayarlayın. Herhangi bir işlem yapılmadığında 3 saniye sonra zaman otomatik olarak onaylanır. Zamanlayıcıyı iptal etmek için 
zamanlayıcı düğmesine tekrar basın.
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Yönlü Hava Dağıtımı
Sadece tek bir kişi tespit edildiğinde, hava dağıtımı kişinin konumunu takip eder. Birden fazla kişi tespit edildiğinde, hava dağıtımı kişilerin 
bulunduğu konumların oluşturduğu en büyük açı arasında salınım yapar.
Not: Varsayılan olarak devre dışıdır ve Uygulamada açılabilir. Sabit açılı salınım işlevi açıldığında, fonksiyon devre dışı bırakılır.

Kullanım
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Fabrika Ayarlarını Geri Yükle
Cihaz yanıt vermeyi durdurursa veya kapatılamazsa cihazı zorla kapatmak için güç düğmesini 10 saniye basılı tutun. Ardından cihazı açmak 
için güç düğmesini 3 saniye basılı tutun.

Hava Kirleticiler
Partikül madde (PM1): Soluduğumuz havada asılı duran, boyutu 1 mikrona kadar olan mikroskobik partiküller. Bunlar endüstriyel emisyonları 
ve araç egzozunu içerir. 
Partikül madde (PM2.5): Soluduğumuz havada asılı duran, boyutu 2,5 mikrona kadar olan mikroskobik partiküller. Bunlar duman, bakteri ve 
alerjenleri içerir. 
Partikül madde (PM10): Soluduğumuz havada asılı duran, boyutu 10 mikrona kadar olan mikroskobik partiküller. Bunlar toz, küf ve polenleri 
içerir. 
TVOC: Toplam Uçucu Organik Bileşikler. Uçucu Organik Bileşikler (VOC'ler) katı veya sıvı maddelerden, tipik olarak boya, halı, tavan ve 
yapıştırıcılardan yayılan iç mekân gazlarıdır. 
Formaldehit (HCHO): Yaygın bir iç mekân kirleticisidir. Genellikle yeni mobilya ve boya malzemelerinden salınabilir. 

PM1 PM2.5 PM10 HCHOTVOC
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Yüksek Verimli Kompozit Filtre DeğiştirilmesiKarbon Katmanın Değiştirilmesi

Not: 
• Kalan filtre ömrü %10 olduğunda, ekranda bir hatırlatma görüntülenir. Filtrenin ömrü tükendiğinde, filtre kirleticilerle tıkanmış demektir ve arıtılmış hava akışını 
kısıtlayabilir ve uzun süre çalışmaya devam ederse hoş olmayan bir koku verebilir. Ürünün maksimum verimle çalışmasını sağlamak için lütfen filtreyi planlanan 
bakımda değiştirin.
• Karbon tabakanın ve Yüksek Verimli Kompozit Filtre kalan ömrü Uygulamadan kontrol edilebilir.
• Dreame'nin günlük 12 saatlik kullanıma dayalı dahili testine göre, karbon katmanının her 6 ila 12 ayda bir ve yüksek verimli kompozit filtrenin her 16 ila 24 ayda 
bir değiştirilmesi önerilir.
• Bakım işlemlerinden önce lütfen ürünü kapatın ve güç kablosunu prizden çekin.
* Sadece uretici tarafından onerilen aksesuarları ve yedek parcaları kullanın.

1. Manyetik muhafazayı makineden çıkarın. Yüksek verimli kompozit 
filtrenin tutma yerini kavrayarak makineden çıkarın. Daha sonra 
karbon katmanının tutma yerinden yukarı doğru çekerek çıkarın.
2. Yeni karbon katmanını dikey olarak yüksek verimli kompozit filtreye 
yerleştirin.

1. Manyetik muhafazayı makineden çıkarın. Yüksek verimli kompozit 
filtrenin tutma yerini kavrayarak makineden çıkarın. Daha sonra 
karbon katmanının tutma yerinden yukarı doğru çekerek çıkarın.
2. Karbon katmanını dikey olarak yeni yüksek verimli kompozit 
filtreye yerleştirin.
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Not:
Gücü bağladıktan sonra, ekranda " " simgesi görüntülenirse filtre düzgün takılmamış demektir. 
Lütfen filtreyi tekrar takın.

Filtre Ömrünü Sıfırlama
Takılan Yüksek Verimli Kompozit Filtre ve karbon katmanı cihazın içinde doğru kaydırın, ardından manyetik gövdeyi yerine takın. Yeni filtre 
tertibatını taktıktan sonra, gücü bağlayın ve cihazı çalıştırın. Yeni filtrenin filtre ömrü arayüzünü seçmek için cihaz üzerindeki bilgi geçiş 
düğmesine kısa süre basın. Ardından, ekranda filtre ömrü sıfırlama işleminin tamamlandığı mesajı görüntüleninceye kadar güç düğmesini ve 
bilgi geçiş düğmesini aynı anda 5 saniye basılı tutun.

Yüksek Verimli 
Kompozit Filtre 
Kullanım Ömrü

Yüksek Verimli 
Kompozit Filtrenin 

Ömrü Sıfırlandı

Karbon Katmanın 
Ömrü

Karbon Katmanın 
Ömrü Sıfırlandı
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Cihaz düzgün çalışmıyorsa lütfen aşağıdaki tabloya başvurun.

Hatalar Olası Nedenler Çözümler

Cihaz açılmıyor.

Güç bağlı değil veya şarj cihazının her iki ucu da doğru takılmamış. Güç kablosunun prize bağlı olup olmadığını kontrol edin. Kullanmadan önce elektrik 
fişinin düzgün takıldığından emin olun.

Prizde güç yok. Başka bir priz deneyin.

Cihaz hasar görmüştür. Lütfen bakım için satış sonrası servise başvurun.

Hava temizleme cihazının 
başlatılmasından sonra koku 
yayılımı.

Hava temizleme cihazında bir formaldehit ayrıştırma filtresi 
bulunmaktadır. Paketi ilk kez açıldığında ve havaya maruz 
kaldığında, filtrenin formaldehit giderici formülü optimum 
aktivasyon durumuna ulaşır ve tıbbi malzeme benzeri hafif bir koku 
yayabilir. Bu, formül aktivasyon sürecinin normal bir özelliğidir ve 
üründe arıza veya zararlı gaz emisyonu olduğu anlamına gelmez.

Paketi açtıktan sonra, hava temizleme cihazını iyi havalandırılan bir alana yerleştirin. 
“Evcil Hayvan Modunu” (maksimum hava hızında) etkinleştirmeniz ve iç mekân-dış 
mekan hava sirkülasyonunu artırmak için temizleme cihazını pencereler ve kapılar biraz 
açıkken 3-5 saat çalıştırmanız önerilir. Bu koku genellikle 1 hafta içinde azalıp dağılır ve 
özel bir işlem gerektirmez.

Cihaz aşırı miktarda kirletici gaz emmiştir. Filtreyi değiştirin veya filtreyi havalandırmak için iyi hava alan bir alana yerleştirin.

Filtre nemli. Filtreyi havayla kurutun ve ürünün kuru bir ortamda olduğundan emin olun.

Filtre ömrü tükenmiştir. Filtreyi değiştirin ve filtre ömrünü sıfırlayın.

Cihaz tuhaf bir ses çıkarıyor.
Cihaz sabit bir şekilde yerleştirilmemiştir. Cihazı sabit bir yüzeye yerleştirin.

Yukarıdaki olasılıklar elendikten sonra da sorun devam ediyorsa lütfen bakım için satış sonrası servis ile iletişime geçin.

Cihaz sürekli olarak düşük 
hava kalitesi gösteriyor.

Filtre ömrü tükenmiştir. Filtreyi değiştirin ve filtre ömrünü sıfırlayın.

Dış hava kalitesi düşüktür (örneğin, şiddetli hava koşulları ve 
yanma sonucu oluşan duman). Lütfen cihazı kullanırken pencereleri ve kapıları kapatın.

Odada sigara veya yemek pişirme dumanı, tütsü, parfüm veya 
alkol gibi yüksek konsantrasyonlu kirlilik kaynağı karışması var. Lütfen pencereleri açarak odayı havalandırın.

Yukarıdaki olasılıklar elendikten sonra da sorun devam ediyorsa lütfen bakım için satış sonrası servis ile iletişime geçin.

Hava akış yönü 
ayarlanamıyor.

Cihaz başlığı düzgün bir şekilde dönmüyor. Cihaz başlığının dönüşünü engelleyen herhangi bir engel olup olmadığını kontrol edin.

Yukarıdaki olasılıklar elendikten sonra da sorun devam ediyorsa lütfen bakım için satış sonrası servis ile iletişime geçin.
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Filtre değiştirildikten sonra 
filtre değiştirme hatırlatması 
devam ediyor.

Filtre ömrü sıfırlanmamıştır. Filtreyi değiştirdikten sonra, lütfen filtre ömrünü sıfırlayın.

Ekranda bir hata kodu /
simge görüntüleniyor. Lütfen bakım için satış sonrası servise başvurun.

Hava temizleme cihazının 
ekranı çalışma sırasında 
kararıyor.

Ürün darbeye, titreşime, sarsıntıya maruz kalmış veya 70° 'den 
fazla eğilmiş. Hava temizleme cihazını düz ve sabit bir yüzeye yerleştirin ve yeniden başlatın.

Ürünün ekran modülü hasar görmüş. Onarım için lütfen satış sonrası servis personelimizle iletişime geçin.

SSS
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Bu sembolü taşıyan tüm ürünler elektrikli ve elektronik cihaz atığı (2012/19/AB sayılı direktifteki anlamıyla WEEE) kapsamında olup sınıflandırılmamış ev atıklarıyla 
karıştırılmamalıdır. Bunun yerine, atık cihazınızı, atık elektrikli ve elektronik cihazların geri dönüştürülmesi için hükümet veya yerel yetkililer tarafından belirlenmiş olan toplama 
noktasına teslim ederek insan sağlığını ve çevreyi korumalısınız. Doğru imha ve geri dönüşüm, çevre ve insan sağlığı üzerindeki olası olumsuz sonuçların engellenmesine 
yardımcı olacaktır. Bu tür toplama noktalarının konumu, şartları ve koşulları hakkında daha fazla bilgi almak için lütfen montaj yetkilisiyle veya yerel yetkililerle iletişime geçin.

WEEE Bilgileri

Model CVF24A Nominal Giriş 220 V-240 V  50-60 Hz Nominal Güç (fan modu) 33 W

Boyutlar 380 × 380 × 850 mm Bakteri Giderme Oranı ≥ %99,9 (Staphylococcus epidermidis; Staphylococcus aureus)

Temiz Hava Dağıtma Oranı 
(THDO) (partiküller için) ≥ 300 m³/sa Toplam Arıtma Hacmi 

(partiküller için) P4 Arıtma Verimliliği 
(partiküller için) Seviye 1

Temiz Hava Dağıtma Oranı 
(THDO) (formaldehit için) ≥ 165 m³/sa Toplam Arıtma Hacmi 

(formaldehit için) F4 Arıtma Verimliliği 
(formaldehit için) Seviye 1

Arıtma değeri, cihaz, hem üst hem alt hava çıkışları tamamen açık olarak Evcil Hayvan Modunda çalışırken elde edilmiştir.
Bu cihazın filtre malzemesi şunları içerir: işlenmiş H13 sınıfı kompozit, işlenmiş aktif karbon ve hiç değiştirilmesi gerekmeyen benzersiz katalitik sünger. 
Filtrenin arıtma performansı kullanım ömrü süresince giderek azalır. Cihazın LCD ekranı filtrenin kalan ömrünü gösterecek ve değiştirilmesi gerektiğinde uyarı verecektir.
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Voice Interaction Prompt

Voice command Voice prompt

Hello, Dreame / Hi, Dreame "Ding dong"

Turn off the air purifier / Turn off the 
machine / Shut down

OK, done!
Turn on the air purifier / Turn on the 

machine / Power on

Turn off oscillation / oscillation off Oscillation turned off

Set oscillation to forty five degrees Oscillation set to forty-five degrees

Set oscillation to ninety degrees Oscillation set to ninety degrees

Set oscillation to One hundred and 
eighty degrees

Oscillation set to One hundred and eighty 
degrees

Speed one - Speed ten Fan speed set to level one - level ten

Auto mode Auto mode enabled

Comfort mode Comfort mode enabled

Pet mode Pet mode enabled

Turn off timer / Cancel timer / Switch 
off timer Timer canceled

Set timer to one hour - twelve hours Timer set to one Hour - twelve Hours

How much filter life remains? Filter life zero - one hundred percent

Voice command Voice prompt

How's the air quality?

The air quality is excellent

The air quality is good

Poor air quality

Air quality is poor

What is the temperature / What's the 
temperature?

Below one degree celsius

One-forty degree celsius

Above forty degree celsius

What is the humidity? / What's the 
humidity? Humidity at ten - One hundred percent


